BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF ACTON, MASSACHUSETTS

RE: Mark McCarthy and Claire McCarthy (‘“Petitioners”)
191 Nagog Hill Road
Board of Appeals Petition for Review; Petition for Finding Pursuant to G. L. c. 40A, §6;
and Petition for Variance.

PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDUM

Background

The Petitioners purchased the property at 191 Nagog Hill Road (“Locus”) on November
15, 2010, with the intention of demolishing the presently existing single-family residence on
Locus and constructing a new home thereon to accommodate the Petitioners and Mr. McCarthy’s
elderly parents.

Prior to the Petitioner’s purchase of Locus, Bob Young, the broker for the sellers, met
with the Town Planner, Roland Bartl (“Town Planner”) and was informed that as Locus
conformed to zoning when created, the Petitioners could tear down the existing home and build a
larger home on Locus. Separately, the Petitioners’ broker, met with the Zoning Enforcement
Officer, Scott Mutch (“ZEO”) and was informed that Locus could be built upon provided current
setback requirements were met. Neither were informed by the Town Planner or the ZEO of any
other limitations on reconstruction at Locus.

In reliance on the these assurances, the Petitioners purchased Locus and applied for a
total demolition permit for the existing residence, which was issued on December 20, 2010. The
Petitioners then applied for a building permit for the proposed new residence.

On February 14, 2011, the ZEO issued a decision entitled “Interdepartmental
Communication,” (“First Decision”) denying the Petitioners’ building permit application. A
copy of the First Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In summary, the First Decision noted
that Locus is a hammerhead lot and that the connection between the building area on Locus and
Nagog Hill Road does not conform to the current minimum lot width requirement for
hammerhead lots under Section 5.3.4.1 of the Acton Zoning Bylaw (“Bylaw”). The First
Decision further asserted that under Section 8.3.6 “the Net floor Area’s of past and proposed
dwelling structures must be identical.” The First Decision also stated: “Additionally, glancing at
the plans quickly, it appears as though there are two (2) separate and independent garages
proposed. ... [Section 3.8.1.1 of the] Zoning Bylaw indicates the term “garage” to be singular
in nature and, therefore, I am determining that only one (1) garage structure is permitted on the
property.” The First Decision advised the Petitioners that as the construction of the new
dwelling unit, the Petitioners could apply for a variance and that as to the garage issue, the
Petitioners could appeal.

On March 11, 2011, after consultation with Town Counsel, the ZEO rescinded the First
Decision and issued a new decision entitled “Interdepartmental Communication Revised Memo



(Rescinds and Replaces Original Memo dated February 14, 2011).” (“Second Decision”). A
copy of the Second Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit B. In relevant part, the Second
Decision, after consultation with Town Counsel, acknowledged that the Petitioner was entitled to
proceed under G. L. c. 40A, §6, first paragraph and, therefore, added the provision which was
not in the First Decision that the Petitioners could also “[s]eek a finding from the Zoning Board
of Appeals that the proposed dwelling may be built upon the non-conforming lot despite Section
8.3.6 pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, §6, first paragraph. . ..”

Although the ZEO made no inquiry of the Petitioners as to the proposed use of the
residence, the Second Decision also, for the first time, asserted that the proposed building plans
created an accessory apartment in contravention of the Bylaw.

The Petitioners timely appealed the Second Decision and also advised the ZEO that the
proposed guest living area was to accommodate Mr. McCarthy’s 81 year old mother, who is
suffering from a combination of Parkinson’s and dementia, and 82 year old father and offered to
record an appropriate covenant that Locus would not be used for an accessory apartment. It is
the Petitioners’ understanding that the ZEO now agrees that there is no accessory apartment
proposed. See correspondence attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Locus and Proposed Residence

As set forth above, Locus is situated at 191 Nagog Hill Road. It is a hammerhead lot
containing 4.6 acres more or less and complies with all of the current dimensional requirements
of the Bylaw for a hammerhead lot, except only that the connection between Nagog Hill Road
and the building area on Locus is twenty (20) feet wide at its narrowest point. Therefore,
although the building area on Locus has a lot width in excess of 250 feet and easily
accommodates the 200 foot building square required by Section 5.3.4 of the Bylaw, Locus does
not conform to the current minimum 50 foot lot width requirement of Section 5.3.4 of the
Bylaw.! In all other respects, Locus meets the current dimensional requirements of the Bylaw.

The existing residence on Locus conforms to all of the dimensional requirements of the
Bylaw. The Petitioners propose to demolish the existing residence at Locus and replace it with a
new residence which, although larger than the existing residence, also will conform in all
respects to the current dimensional requirements of the Bylaw. Simply stated, both the
Petitioners’ proposed use and their proposed residence will conform in all respects with the
Bylaw. The only non-conformity — the lot width required by Section 5.3.4 of the Bylaw as to the
connection between the building area on Locus and Nagog Hill Road — will be unaffected.

The Building area is well beyond the end of a common driveway and the proposed
residence is set back an additional 322.2 feet from the end of the access strip. The proposed
sideline setbacks are 55.5 feet and 101.5 feet respectively and the proposed rear yard setback is
176 feet. The proposed residence will be in a heavily treed area and will not be visible from any
existing buildings. See Plans attached hereto as Exhibit D. It is the Petitioners’ understanding
that the neighbors are in favor of their project and believe that the proposed residence will not be

! At the time Locus was created, there was no lot width requirement. The 50 foot lot width requirement was adopted
at the time of the May 7, 1984 recodification of the Bylaw.
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more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing house, but will in fact constitute an
improvement to the neighborhood.

Incorporated within the proposed residence and not as a separate structure or structures
will be one (1) one-car bay on the left end of the house and three (3) one-car bays at right end of
the proposed residence. See the elevation plans attached hereto as Exhibit E.

The Petitions
A. Construction of New Residence
1. Construction is Permitted Under G. L. c. 40A, §6.

As recognized by the Second Decision, Section 8.3.6 of the Bylaw does not exclusively
regulate the reconstruction of a conforming residence on a nonconforming lot. Rather, a
conforming residence may be reconstructed on a nonconforming lot in accordance with the
protections afforded by G. L. c. 40A, §6, first paragraph.

G. L. c. 40A, §6, first paragraph provides, in relevant part:

.. .azoning . .. by-law . . . shall apply to any . . . reconstruction, extension or
structural change of such structure . . . except where alteration, reconstruction,
extension or structural change to a single or two-family residential structure
does not increase the nonconforming nature of said structure. Pre-existing
nonconforming structures or uses may be extended or altered, provided, that no
such extension or alteration shall be permitted unless there is a finding by the
permit granting authority or by the special permit granting authority designated by
ordinance or by-law that such change, extension or alteration shall not be
substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the
neighborhood. [Emphasis added.]

In Bransford v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Edgartown, 444 Mass. 853 (2005), citing
and relying on Dial Away Co. v. Zoning Bd . of Appeals of Auburn, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 165
(1996) and Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25 Mass. App. Ct. 15 (1987), the Supreme
Judicial Court held that the foregoing provisions of G. L. c. 40A, §6, first paragraph, were
applicable to the situation where, as here, the petitioner proposes to replace a conforming
residence on a nonconforming lot with another conforming residence. See also Bjorkland v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008). Copies of the aforereferenced cases
and G. L. c. 40A, §6 are attached hereto as Exhibit F.

In Bransford, the Supreme Judicial Court held that G. L. c. 40A, §6, requires a two-step
process when considering the reconstruction of a conforming residence on a non-conforming lot:

(a) First, the zoning administrator should identify “the particular respect or
respects in which the existing structure does not conform to the requirements of
the present by-law and then determine whether the proposed alteration or addition



would intensify the existing nonconformities or result in additional ones.” See
Bransford, supra at 858, n.8. If the zoning administrator makes the finding that
the proposed reconstruction does not intensify existing nonconformities or create
new nonconformities, reconstruction may proceed as a matter of right.
Bransford, supra at 859.

(b) Second, and only if the zoning administrator determines that the proposed
reconstruction would intensify the existing nonconformity or create new
nonconformities, the Zoning Board of Appeals should review the matter and
allow the reconstruction if it finds that the proposed reconstruction “shall not be
substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use [or structure]
to the neighborhood.” Bransford, supra at 859. 2

Therefore, as recognized by the Second Decision, issued after consultation with Town
Counsel, the ZEO amended his First Decision to advise the Petitioners that they could seek a
finding from the Board pursuant to G. L. c. 40A, §6.

In the instant case, as set forth above, the only nonconformity is the width of the land
connecting the building Area at Locus with Nagog Hill Road. Unlike in Bransford, where the
Court held that it could reasonably be found that the petitioner was intensifying the
nonconformity by doubling the existing house on a substantially undersized lot (approximately
1/3" the required area),’ the Petitioners respectfully submit that it could not reasonably be found
that their proposed residence will in any way intensify the nonconformity represented by the
width of the land connecting the building area at Locus to Nagog Hill Road. The proposed
residence is not located within the area of nonconformity, but is situated more than 300 feet from
the nearest point of nonconformity. The proposed residence is in an area that conforms to all of
the present requirements of the Bylaw, including the required 200 foot building square. In short,
there is no connection between the proposed residence and the nonconformity of the width of the
connection between the building area and Nagog Hill Road or any proper zoning purpose served
by the current lot width requirement of the Bylaw as applied to Locus.

Therefore, as the proposed residence does not intensify any existing nonconformity or
create any new nonconformities, the Petitioners are entitled as a matter of right to proceed with
the proposed reconstruction on Locus and no further findings under G. L. c. 40A, §6 or the
Bylaw are required.

Further, even if the proposed residence intensified the nonconformity of Locus, which it
does not, the Petitioners respectfully submit that it cannot reasonably be found to be

> In Bransford, the lot was substantially undersized (approximately 1/3 the size required) and the proponent sought
to approximately double the size of the existing residence. The Supreme Judicial Court held that the zoning
administrator could have reasonably concluded that although the proposed new residence would meet current
setback requirements, the increased size of the residence would aggravate the nonconformity represented by the
small lot size such that the matter could properly be referred to the Board of Appeals for a determination as to
whether the proposed structure was substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure.

* Section 8.3.2 of the Bylaw adds further protection beyond that in Bransford by specifying that where the
reconstruction conforms to “all of the dimensional requirements of this Bylaw” such reconstruction is permitted as a
matter of right.



“substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood” than the existing structure. Locus is
situated in a neighborhood of six large secluded lots and is the last lot on a common driveway.
The building area of Locus is approximately 1,050 feet from Nagog Hill Road and is not visible
at all from Nagog Hill Road. The proposed residence contains approximately 7,597 square feet
of net floor area* which, because Locus contains approximately 4.6 acres, represents a floor area
ratio of less than 3.8%. The proposed residence is in a secluded area surrounded on three sides
by woods and is set back from the nearest residence by approximately 436 feet and is well
screened from the nearest residences by existing woodlands. The lack of detriment to the
neighborhood is demonstrated by the neighbors’ support of this project. In these circumstances,
any contrary finding would be unreasonable. Therefore, even if the proposed reconstruction on
Locus intensified any nonconformity, which it does not, the Board must nevertheless make the
finding that the proposed reconstruction is not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing structure and permit the Petitioners to proceed.

In conclusion, the Petitioners submit that the proposed new residence is permitted as a
matter of right under G. L. c. 40A, §6, as it would not intensify any existing nonconformity or
create any new nonconformity and because it is not more detrimental to the neighborhood than
the existing structure. Therefore, pursuant to G. L. c. 40A, §6, as applied by Bransford, supra,
the Board must permit the proposed reconstruction.

2. Construction is Permitted Under the Bylaw, Section 8.1, 8.3.1 and 8.3.2.

The rule in Bransford that a single family residence on a nonconforming lot may be
voluntarily razed and reconstructed as a matter of right, without special permit, if the proposed
new residence will not intensify existing nonconformities or create new ones, is not only codified
in the Bylaw, but in fact the Bylaw provides additional protections for nonconforming lots in
Sections 8.1, 8.3.1 and 8.3.2 of Bylaw, which provide, in relevant part:

8.1. Nonconforming LOTS — Any LOT which complied with the minimum . . .
LOT width . . . requirements if any, in effect at the time the boundaries of the
LOT were defined by recorded deed or plan, may be built upon or used for single
FAMILY .. notwithstanding the adoption of new or increased . . . LOT width . .
requirements, provided that [the requirements of Section 8.1.1, 8.1.2 and 8.1.3 are
met. |

8.3.1 Continuation of Existing STRUCTURE — The requirements of Section 6 of
“The Zoning Act”, Chapter 40A of the General Laws shall apply.

8.3.2 Changing a Nonconforming STRUCTURE - A nonconforming
STRUCTURE may be altered, reconstructed, extended or structurally changed
provided that such alteration, reconstruction, extension or structural change
conforms to all of the dimensional requirements of this Bylaw. A vertical
extension of a nonconforming BUILDING, which does not expand the
BUILDING horizontally so as to violate any applicable yard requirement, shall be
deemed not to increase the nonconforming nature of the BUILDING and shall not
require a special permit under Section 8.3.3. [Emphasis added.]

* The Second Decision overstates the size of the proposed residence at 10,000 sf.
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Under Section 8.3.2 of the Bylaw > where, as here, the proposed reconstruction will
conform to all of the dimensional requirements of the Bylaw, it is not even necessary for the
ZEO to make the first step of the analysis required by Bransford as to whether the proposed
reconstruction will intensify any nonconformity. Rather, so long as the proposed reconstruction
meets all of the dimensional requirements of the Bylaw, the proposed reconstruction is permitted
as a matter of right. See Dial Away Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, supra at 170-171,
(where the Appeals Court interpreted an identical provision of the Auburn Zoning Bylaw to
apply where a single family residence was voluntarily torn down and the petitioner proposed to
rebuild desgite changes in the zoning bylaws, finding that reconstruction would be permitted
thereunder.

Simply stated, Section 8.3.2 of the Bylaw permits the proposed reconstruction as a matter
of right without any further determinations or findings under G. L. c. 40A, §6.

B. Garage

Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw permits as an accessory structure in the residential districts a
“private garage or carport for not more than four motor vehicles . . . .” Notwithstanding that the
Petitioners are not proposing an accessory garage structure and are proposing to garage no more
than four vehicles all within the proposed residence, the ZEO has interpreted the foregoing
provision of the Bylaw to apply not only to garage spaces incorporated into a residence but also
to limit all garage spaces in a “singular” garage, i.e., that all four permitted parking bays within
the residence must be in a single garage space with no separation.

The Petitioners respectfully submit that the ZEO’s application of Section 3.8.1.1 to
garage spaces incorporated within the principal residence is incorrect. Section 3.8.1.1 falls under
and is a part of the Section 3.8 “ACCESSORY USE Regulations” of the Bylaw. The term
“accessory” presupposes the existence of a permitted principal structure or use — in this case a
single family residence. “An accessory use is ‘a use which is clearly incidental and customarily
found with and located on the same zoning lot as the principal use to which it is related.””
Bobrowski, Handbook of Massachusetts Land Use and Planning Law, 12.01 (2d ed. 2002).

All of the examples listed in Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw are examples of accessory
structures, i.e., structures which are incidental to and customarily found on the same lot as the
principal structure, not part of and incorporated into the principal structure. Even though Section
3.8.1.1, in addition to a “private garage . . . for not more than four motor vehicles,” permits (at

° Contrary to the ZEO’s interpretation, Section 8.3.6 of the Bylaw does not supersede Sections 8.3.2 of the Bylaw,
but rather affords additional protections for “[a] structure in single family residential USE on a nonconforming LOT,
that cannot otherwise be built on under the requirements of Section 8.1 . . . .” [Emphasis added]. In this case,
the lot conforms to the requirements of Section 8.1, having (well more) than 5000 square feet of area and 50 feet of
frontage required by Section 8.1.

% Having decided that the proponent in that case could have rebuilt under the provisions of G. L. c. 40A, §6 and
Section 8.3 of the Auburn Bylaw, the Court in Dial Away went on to find that as a matter of law the proponent had
lost the protections of G. L. ¢. 40A, §6 and the Auburn Zoning Bylaw by waiting twenty years after demolishing the
existing residence, a period of time which the Court found to be an abandonment as a matter of law.

6



least) one accessory “greenhouse, toolshed . ..” no one would say that an indoor room used for
storage of tools could be called an accessory “tool shed” or a sun room could be called an
accessory “greenhouse.” Similarly, a garage which is incorporated into and a part of the
permitted single family residence is not an accessory “private garage” but is an integral part of
the permitted single family residence.

Since at least 1949, the law in Massachusetts has been that where, as here, a garage is
attached to the main building and architecturally similar to it, such garage is not an accessory
building, but is a component part of the house. Olson v. Zoning Bd. of Appeal of Attleboro, 324
Mass. 57, 59 (1949). See also Salkin, 1 Am. Law. Zoning § 9:64 (5™ ed. 2010). Copies of the
aforesaid case and authority are attached as Exhibit G.

A plain reading of Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw is that it only refers to separate accessory
structures, not to internal components of the permitted principal structure. Simply stated, Section
3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw is not applicable to garage spaces incorporated into and a part of a single
family residence.

The Petitioners also respectfully submit that the ZEO’s “singular” interpretation of
Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw is incorrect and not consistent with the historical application of that
section. Examples of separate garage structures existing on the same lot as a house with a garage
incorporated within the house abound not only throughout the Town but also at the immediate

neighbors to Locus. A few of the many examples throughout the Town are attached hereto as
Exhibit H.”

Further, the Petitioners respectfully submit that even if Section 3.8.1.1 were applicable,
which it is not, it does not require that the parking bays must all be un-separated and in a single
part of the residence. If, as is undisputed, the Bylaw permits four garage spaces, there is no
proper purpose of zoning which could conceivably be served by requiring all four spaces to be
abutting. This is solely a matter of the interior layout of a single family residence which may not
be regulated under G. L. ¢. 40A, §3 [“No . . . by-law shall regulate or restrict the interior area of
a single family residence . . .”].

Further, even accepting, arguendo, the ZEQO’s ‘singular’ interpretation of the Bylaw to
require all parking spaces within a single structure,® there is only one structure involved in this
instance and all four parking bays are accommodated within the singular structure. There is no
conceivable zoning benefit to an interpretation that requires no separation between parking bays
incorporated into the permitted single family residence.

7 The present provisions of Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw were adopted with the May 7, 1984 recodification of the
Bylaw. Prior thereto, the Bylaw permitted single family residences ... including garaging for not more than four
grivate motor vehicles.”

Taken to its logical conclusion, the ZEQO’s interpretation of the Bylaw would require that a house have only one
garage door rather than the usual and normal arrangement of separate doors for separate parking bays. See elevation
plans attached as Exhibit D.



Therefore, the Petitioners respectfully submit that the ZEO’s interpretation of Section
3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw is incorrect and that the proposed garage spaces incorporated within the
proposed residence are permitted under the Bylaw.

CONCLUSION

The proposed residence may be reconstructed under the provisions of G. L c. 404, §6,
first paragraph, because it will not intensify any nonconformity and because it will not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure.

Further, under Section 8.1, 8.3.1 and 8.3.2 of the Bylaw, reconstruction may proceed as a
matter of right solely because the proposed reconstruction meets all of the dimensional
requirements of the Bylaw.

Section 3.8.1.1 of the Bylaw does not apply to the principal structure — a single family
residence — and, in any event, does not require that all four proposed parking spaces within the
residence be adjoining and not separated.

Therefore, the Petitioners respectfully request that the Board permit them to proceed with
construction of their residence.

Thank you for your consideration of these petitions and the foregoing information.
Very truly yours,
MARK MCCARTHY AND CLAIRE MCCARTHY,
Petitioners,

By their attorneys,
D’AGOSTINE, LEV% PARRA & NERBURN, P.C.

. \-\_/
Louis N. Levine —

268 Main Street

P.O. Box 2223

Acton, Massachusetts 01720
(978) 263-7777
llevine@dlpnlaw.com

Dated: April 28,2011
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TOWN OF ACTON

472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 264-9630
planning@acton-ma.gov
Zoning Enforcement Officer www.acton-ma.gov

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION
To: Town of Acton Building Department/Applicant Date: February 14, 2011
From: Scott A. Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner

Subject: 191 Nagog Hill Road — Construct New Single Family Residence with 7 Bedrooms, 7 Full
Bathrooms, 2 Half Baths, 4 Car Garage

Dear Applicant,

The Planning Department has reviewed your proposed building permit application and CAN NOT
approve it at this time. The pending building permit application is seeking approval to construct a new
single family residential dwelling structure in excess of 10,000 square feet in size.

Under the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw, the subject property is deemed to be a non-conforming
hammerhead lot. The non-conformity is the result of the property not having the minimum 50’-0" lot
width as required under Section 5.3.4.1. The information provided on the Plot of Land submitted as
part of the building permit application indicates that the lot width (at its narrowest point) is only 20°-0”.
This creates the non-conforming lot issue.

Section 8.3.6 of the Zoning Bylaw sets forth the requirements for the Replacement of Single Family
Dwellings. Simply stated, if a structure exists on a non-conforming lot, that structure is permitted to be
demolished, but the replacement structure CAN NOT exceed the Net Floor Area of the previous
structure prior to its demolition. The footprint of the new dwelling structure is not restricted to exactly
having to match the previous dwelling’s footprint, but the Net Floor Area’s of past and proposed
dwelling structures must be identical. Once the new structure is completed and a Certificate of
Occupancy is issued by the Building Commissioner, a minimum of two years must elapse before any
additions or new square footage is permitted to be added to the dwelling structure. In this particular
instance, a total demolition permit for the previous structure was applied for December 13, 2010 and
issued on December 17, 2010. The complete section of the Bylaw pertaining to this issue is as follows:

8.3.6 Replacement of Single- and Two-Family Dwellings — A STRUCTURE in single family
residential USE on a nonconforming LOT, that cannot otherwise be built on under the
requirements of Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for single family residential USE, or
rebuilt for single family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except
flood, regardless of the degree of damage; and a STRUCTURE in two-family residential
USE on a nonconforming LOT, that cannot otherwise be built on under the requirements of
Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for two-family residential USE, or rebuilt for two-
family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except flood, regardless of
the degree of damage; in both cases subject to the following conditions and limitations:
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8.3.6.1 The replacement STRUCTURE shall not exceed the FLOOR AREA RATIO on the LOT of
the STRUCTURE that existed on the LOT before it was razed or damaged.

8.3.6.2 The replacement STRUCTURE shall meet all minimum yard and maximum height
requirements of this Bylaw.

8.3.6.3 In the absence of architectural and plot plans for the existing structure to be razed, the
FLOOR AREA RATIO shall be determined by using the information on record at the Town
of Acton Assessor’s office.

8.3.64 Additions to the replacement STRUCTURE may be made after two years following the
date of initial occupancy of the replacement STRUCTURE, if otherwise permissible and
subject to any permits and special permits that may be required.

Additionally, glancing at the plans quickly, it appears as though there are two (2) separate and
independent garages proposed. The plans identify a three (3) car garage proposed on the south side of
the home and another single (1 car) garage on the north side of the dwelling. Accessory Uses permitted
under Section 3.8.1.1 of the Zoning Bylaw allows for a “private garage or carport for not more than four
motor vehicles...”. The Zoning Bylaw indicates the term “garage” to be singular in nature and
therefore, I am determining that only one (1) garage structure is permitted on the property. I CAN NOT
allow or permit 2 separate and independent garage structures to exist on a single residential lot.

Based upon the above noted information, I am determining herewith that the new proposed dwelling
which is to be located at 191 Nagog Hill Road, Acton, MA does not comply with the Acton Zoning
Bylaw. Accordingly, I will not sign-off on or approve any building permits. With regards to the
construction of the new dwelling unit, you may seek relief by filing an application to the Town of
Acton’s Zoning Board of Appeals requesting a variance from the above noted Bylaw requirements.
You may seek relief from the multiple garage determination by filing an application to the Town of
Acton’s Zoning Board of Appeals requesting an appeal of this administrative decision of the Zoning
Enforcement Officer. Zoning Board of Appeals information can be obtained by contacting Cheryl
Frazier, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals at (978) 929-6633 during regular business hours.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our
office at (978) 929-6631, Monday through Friday (except for holidays) between the hours of 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm.

Sincerely,

S

Scott A. Mutch
Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner
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TOWN OF ACTON

472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 264-9630

planning @acton-ma.gov
Zoning Enforcement Officer wWww.acton-ma.gov

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

REVISED MEMO (Recinds and Replaces Original Memo
dated February 14, 2011) '

To: Town of Acton Building Department/Applicant Date: March 11, 2011
From: Scott A. Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner

Subject: 191 Nagog Hill Road — Construct New Single Family Residence with 7 Bedrooms, 7 Full
Bathrooms, 2 Half Baths, 4 Car Garage

Dear Applicant,

Please accept this communication as a replacement for the previously-issued memo dated February 14,
2011. That memo is null and void as of the date of this memo. This communication supersedes all
information contained in the February 140 memo, and includes additional information and
determinations from this Office.

The Planning Department has reviewed your proposed building permit application and CAN NOT
approve it at this time. The pending building permit application is seeking approval to construct a new
single family residential dwelling structure in excess of 10,000 square feet in size.

Under the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw, the subject property is deemed to be a non-conforming
hammerhead lot. The property does not have the minimum 50°-0” lot width as required under Section
5.3.4.1 and is therefore non-conforming in that respect. The information provided on the Plot of Land
submitted as part of the building permit application indicates that the lot width (at its narrowest point) is
only 20°-0”, creating a non-conformity. -

Section 8.3.6 of the Zoning Bylaw sets forth the requirements for the Replacement of Single Family
Dwellings. Simply stated, if a structure exists on a non-conforming lot, that structure is permitted to be
demolished, but the replacement structure CAN NOT exceed the Net Floor Area of the previous
structure prior to its demolition. The footprint of the new dwelling structure is not restricted to having
to match the previous dwelling’s footprint, but the Net Floor Area’s of past and proposed dwelling
structures must be the same, if not less. In addition, if approved, once the new structure is completed
and a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the Building Commissioner, a minimum of two years must
elapse before any additions or new square footage is permitted to be added to the dwelling structure.

In this particular instance, a total demolition permit for the previous structure was applied for December
13, 2010 and issued on December 17, 2010. The complete section of the Bylaw pertaining to this issue
is as follows:
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8.3.6

8.3.6.1

8.3.6.2

8.3.63

8.3.64

Replacement of Single- and Two-Family Dwellings — A STRUCTURE in single family
residential USE on a nonconforming LOT, that cannot otherwise be built on under the
requirements of Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for single family residential USE, or
rebuilt for single family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except
flood, regardless of the degree of damage; and a STRUCTURE in two-family residential
USE on a nonconforming LOT, that cannot otherwise be built on under the requirements of
Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for two-family residential USE, or rebuilt for two-
family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except flood, regardless of
the degree of damage; in both cases subject to the following conditions and limitations:

The replacement STRUCTURE shall not exceed the FLOOR AREA RATIO on the LOT of
the STRUCTURE that existed on the LOT before it was razed or damaged.

The replacement STRUCTURE shall meet all minimum yard and maximum height
requirements of this Bylaw.

In the absence of architectural and plot plans for the existing structure to be razed, the
FLOOR AREA RATIO shall be determined by using the information on record at the Town
of Acton Assessor’s office.

Additions to the replacement STRUCTURE may be made after two years following the
date of initial occupancy of the replacement STRUCTURE, if otherwise permissible and
subject to any permits and special permits that may be required.

I'am aware that there has been some confusion regarding the application of Zoning Bylaw

Section 8.3.6 to the proposed building plans, instead of Section 8.1. I have reviewed your counsel’s
materials regarding the application of Section 8.1 and, in consultation with Town Counsel, have
confirmed that Section 8.3.6 was intended for precisely the circumstances proposed by this building

permit.

Specifically, Town Meeting approved Section 8.3.6 based on the following Summary of the

Warrant Article from Town Meeting:

The zoning bylaw currently allows the restoration of structures after fire, flood, or similar disaster on lots that
are nonconforming due to insufficient frontage or area, either by right if the damage amounts to 50% or less of
the structure’s value, or by special permit if damage exceeds 50% of the value. The zoning bylaw doés not
currently allow the intentional demolition and rebuilding of structures on such nonconforming lots. This
article would change this for single and two-family homes on such lots.

1t would allow their tear-down and replacement in kind. Since 2000, the Board of Appeals heard six variance
petitions to allow such replacements. The cases varied. Five variances were granted. The statutory criteria for
variances — hardship due to soil conditions, shape or topography — do not strictly apply to replacements after
demolitions. Insufficient frontage or area by themselves cannot be considered hardship. This article would
remove the zoning bylaw’s barrier against demolition and replacement of single- and two-family residences on
nonconforming lots, some of which may fall into disrepair after years of estate ownership and abandonment,
become and eyesore in the neighborhood, pose a safety hazard, and may be cheaper to replace than to renovate.
As proposed in the article, a replacement residence would be allowed by right if it complies with
applicable setback and height requirements of the zoning bylaw and, as a barrier against speculative
tear-downs, if it initially is not larger than the residence it replaces. Additions can be made later on by a
home owner, just like additions can be made to existing homes on non-conforming lots. Looking only at
smaller single family homes (less than 1,500 square feet in living area) as the more likely candidates. for
potential speculative replacements, and evaluating their lots only for area, the Planning Department found 237
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such small homes on undersized lots. This represents approximately 4% of Acton’s single family housing
stock. .

This article would also allow by right the replacement in kind of single and two-family homes after fire or
natural disaster except flood, regardless of the degree of damage that occurred. (Emphasis added)

According to the Summary, Town Meeting specifically intended to regulate tear-downs on non-
conforming lots under Section 8.3.6, not Section 8.1. Under this reading, Section 8.1 applies to original
construction on a vacant lot but not to demolition and reconstruction of an existing structure which had
become nonconforming. See Dial Away Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, 41 Mass.App.Ct.
165, 170 (1996)(“Considering the eventual elimination of non-conforming uses as an objective
underlying zoning regulations, ... and, in particular, that of Auburn’s [zoning bylaw involved in that

case], we interpret § 8.1 [of the Auburn bylaw] to apply only to original construction [on a non-
conforming lot].”).

ADDITIONAL ZONING BYLAW NON-COMPLIANCE ITEMS

1. The building permit plans currently submitted for review, propose the creation of two (2)
separate and independent garages. The plans identify a three (3) car garage proposed on the
south side of the home and another single (1 car) garage on the north side of the dwelling.
Accessory Uses permitted under Section 3.8.1.1 of the Zoning Bylaw allows for a “private
garage or carport for not more than four motor vehicles...”. The Zoning Bylaw indicates the
term “garage” to be singular in nature and therefore, I am determining that only one (1) garage
structure is permitted on the property. I CAN NOT allow or permit 2 separate and independent
garage structures to exist on a single residential lot.

2. The submitted building permit plans call for the creation of a space that may function as an
accessory apartment unit located on the northern side of the home where the single car garage is
situated. I have determined that the proposed plans create the accessory apartment due to the
following manner in which the space is configured:

e Two (2) separate and private direct exterior entrances into the space. One labeled as
“Entry” which acts as the “main entrance” and has a covered porch as part of the
entrance space, and another exterior entrance door providing direct access to a rear
outdoor patio and backyard space;

e The placement of a door which can be closed so as to completely separate and keep

_private the accessory apartment unit from the rest of the main dwelling unit;

Separate direct access into the single car garage from inside the accessory apartment;
Private single car garage;

Two separate bedrooms each with private ensuite bathrooms;

Private washing and drying machines and;

An area consisting of a countertop with base and upper cabinets, a sink, dishwasher and
a full height refrigerator.

All of these design elements configured as is currently depicted on the submitted building
permit plans, suggest the creation of an accessory apartment unit. The Town of Acton’s Zoning
Bylaw permits a single family dwelling to have an accessory apartment unit provided that the
accessory apartment unit satisfies very specific requirements. In this particular instance, the
most restrictive requirement is the fact that a single family dwelling must have been in existence
prior to January 1, 1990 in order to be permitted to have an accessory apartment unit. The
specific Zoning Bylaw language of Section 3.3.2 states “A single FAMILY Dwelling, the

Re-issued Denial re 191 Nagog Hill Road -Page 3 of 4



BUILDING of which was in existence on or before January 1, 1990, to be altered and used for
not more than two DWELLING UNTS, the Principal Unit plus one Apartment....”. Clearly, this
building permit application which seeks approval to construct an entirely new dwelling unit
does not satisfy the requirement of the “BUILDING of which was in existence on or before
January 1, 1990”.

Based upon the above noted information, I am determining herewith that the new proposed dwelling
which is to be located at 191 Nagog Hill Road, Acton, MA does not comply with the Acton Zoning
Bylaw. Accordingly, I will not sign-off on or approve any building permits.

You may, of course, modify your building plans to conform to the requirements and concerns listed in
this memo. I would be happy to review such plans with you at any point. In addition, if you disagree
with and wish to seek relief from any of the determinations made in this memo, you may pursue any or
all of the following three avenues (at your discretion):

1. Submit an application for a Petition for Review to the Zoning Board of Appeals challenging the
administrative decisions of the Zoning Enforcement Officer regarding the interpretations of the
Zoning Bylaw included in this memo;

2. Seck a finding from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the proposed dwelling may be built upon
the non-conforming lot despite Section 8.3.6 pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first paragraph, or;

3. Submit a variance application to the Zoning Board of Appeals seeking relief from the above
noted Zoning Bylaw requirements.

Should you wish to exercise any one of these options, Zoning Board of Appeals information can be
obtained by contacting Cheryl Frazier, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals at (978) 929-6633
during regular business hours.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our

office at (978) 929-6631, Monday through Friday (except for holidays) between the hours of 8:00 am
- and 5:00 pm. :

Sincerely,

Scott A. Mutch .
Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planné
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Louis Levine

From: Roland Bartl [rbarti@acton-ma.gov]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2011 2:41 PM

To: Louis Levine; Scott Mutch

Cc: Mark McCarthy; Jenilee Harrold
Subject: RE: 191 Nagog Hill Road

Attachments: Letter to Scott Mutch.doc; Zoning Certification.doc
Hi, Lou:

See requested changes to the zoning certification. | short, we want it as a covenant with a bit more precise
references to the property and building permit. Assuming the other issues get resolved at the ZBA hearing, we
want the covenant recorded before the building permit is actually issued or handed out. This would settle the
question in the negative on whether or not this is an accessory apartment.

Regards -

Roland Bartl, AICP
Planning Director
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720
(978) 929-6631

From: Jenilee Harrold [mailto:jharrold@dipnlaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2011 3:06 PM

To: Roland Bartl; Scott Mutch

Cc: Mark McCarthy

Subject: 191 Nagog Hill Road

THIS IS A MESSAGE FROM LOUIS N. LEVINE

écott and Roland:

Per my telephone conversation with Roland yesterday, attached please find draft letter from
Mark McCarthy and proposed Zoning Certification. Please confirm that the execution of these
documents will resolve the apartment issue.

Thank you.
Louis N. Levine

www.dipnlaw.com

4/28/2011
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Jenilee Harrold, Legal Assistant
D’Agostine, Levine, Parra & Netburn, P.C.
268 Main Street

P.0O. Box 2223

Acton, MA 01720

Phone: (978) 263-7777, ext. 228

Fax: (978) 264-4868

Email: jharrold@dlpnlaw.com

Website: www.dlpnlaw.com

4/28/2011



MCCARTHY

6 Abel Jones Place
Acton, MA

April 2011

Scott Mutch, ZEO
Town of Acton
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720

Dear Mr. Mutch:

Confirming our telephone conversation, the reason for our design of the guest area living
quarters was to accommodate my 81 year old mother and 82 year old father. My mother is dying
from a combination of Parkinson's and Dementia. We need two bedrooms since my father
cannot be in the same room with my mother any longer and nursing care is in the room most of
the time. Furthermore, I have six children, three of whom are adults and we would like them to
be able to live with us.

Very truly yours,

Mark McCarthy



ZONING CERTIFICATION AND COVENANT

We, Mark McCarthy and Claire McCarthy, Husband and Wife, as Tenants by the Entirety, being
the owners of the property located at 191 Nagog Hill Road, Acton, Massachusetts, by virtue of a deed
recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds, Book 55861, Page 440, hereby acknowledge
and agree that pursuant to the provisions of the Acton Zoning Bylaw in effect on the date hereof

(“Bylaw™), the building at our aforesaid property for which we have heretofore submitted a building

permit application (Building Permit # ), shall only be used as a single family dwelling as defined

in Bylaw Sections 1.3.5 and 1.3.6' and as permitted under Bylaw Section 3.3 and may not be used as a
two family dwelling or as a single family dwelling with one apartment pursuant to the Bylaw in effect on

the date hereof.

Executed this day of ,2011.

Mark McCarthy Claire McCarthy

" Section 1.3.5 defines a “DWELLING UNIT” as a “portion of a BUILDING designed as the residence of one
FAMILY.” Section 1.3.6 defines a “FAMILY” as a “person or number of persons occupying a DWELLING UNIT
and living as a single housekeeping unit, provided that a group of six or more persons shall not be deemed a
FAMILY unless at least half of them are related by blood, marriage or adoption, including wards of the state.”

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
, SS. , 2011

Then personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary public, Mark McCarthy, proved to me
through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was , to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose, as aforesaid.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
, SS. , 2011

Then personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary public, Claire McCarthy, proved to me
through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was , to be the person
whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose, as aforesaid.

Notary Public



My Commission Expires:
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832 N.E.2d 639
444 Mass. 852, 832 N.E.2d 639
(Cite as: 444 Mass. 852, 832 N.E.2d 639)

~
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts,
Suffolk.
Thomas BRANSFORD & others ™!
FN1. Patricia Bransford and Kathryn
Bransford.
v.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF EDGAR-

TOWN.

Argued April 4, 2005.
Decided Aug. 12, 2005.

*852 Civil actions commenced in the Land Court
Department on June 13, 2001, and February 6,
2002, respectively.

After consolidation, the case was heard by Alexan-
der H. Sands, ]., on motions for summary judg- ment.
The Supreme Judicial Court granted an application
for direct appellate review.

Daniel C. Perry, New Bedford, for the plaintiffs.

*%*640 Ronald H. Rappaport, Edgartown, for the de-
fendant.

Present: MARSHALL, C.J., GREANEY, IRE-
LAND, SPINA, SOSMAN, & CORDY, JJ.

RESCRIPT.

On June 27, 2005, this court affirmed the *853
judgment of the Land Court in these consolidated
cases by an equally divided court. Justice Cowin
took no part in the decision. Separate opinions of
Justice Greaney, with whom Chief Justice Marshall
and Justice Spina join, and Justice Cordy, with
whom Justices Ireland and Sosman join, appear be-
low.

GREANEY, J. (concurring, with whom MAR-
SHALL, C.J., and SPINA, J., join).

Page 2 of 14
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The plaintiffs’ application for direct appellate
review was granted to decide  whether
“reconstruction” of their single-family residence,
which satisfies all dimensional requirements in the
town's zoning bylaw except required minimum lot
area, “increase[s| the nonconforming nature of [the]
structure” within the meaning of the language in
that clause in G.L. c¢. 40A, § 6, first par. A Land
Court judge concluded that, under the clause,
“doubling the size of the structure on an undersized
(nonconforming) lot [would] increase the noncon-
forming nature of the structure,” thereby requiring
the plaintiffs to seek a special permit. The judge
also affirmed the denial, by the defendant town's
zoning board of appeals (board), of the plaintiffs'
application for the special permit. On this point, the
judge concluded that the plaintiffs had failed to re-
but the board's “determination that the increase in
footprint and square footage of [their] proposed
new structure is a substantial detriment to the
neighborhood, or that [the] determination [was] ar-
bitrary and capricious.” I agree that the judgment
should be affirmed.

The undisputed facts are as follows. In 1989,
members of the Bransford family, including the
plaintiff Thomas Bransford, acquired title to prop-
erty located in the Katama area of Edgartown on
the island of Martha's Vineyard. The property is ap-
proximately 22,125 square feet in area (about one-
half acre), has approximately 125 feet of frontage
on Mattakesett Way, and contained, at that time, a
three-bedroom, two-story, single family residence
with approximately 1,250 square feet of living area
with decks on both floors and a roof deck. The
property is located in the R-60 residential district.

The property was created by a subdivision plan
recorded in 1973. In April, 1973, the zoning bylaw
was amended to require, *854 in the R-60 residen-
tial district, a minimum lot area ™' of one and
one-half acres (65,340 square feet). A dispute exists
as to when the three-bedroom, two-story residence
was built on the property. The parties agree,

© 2011 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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however, that the minimum lot area of 21,780
square feet applied when the residence was con-
structed and, at that time, the residence conformed
to zoning bylaws.

FN1. The zoning bylaw defines “Lot Area”
as follows: “The horizontal area of the lot
exclusive of any area in a street or recor-
ded way. Land under any water body, bog,
swamp, wet meadow, marsh, wetland,
coastal beach or coastal dune ... shall not
be included in the ‘lot area’ required for
zoning compliance.”

The plaintiffs twice sought a building permit to
construct a new, larger single-family residence on
the property that would comply with all dimension-
al requirements of the zoning bylaw with the excep-
tion of the minimum lot area of 65,340 square feet.
The proposed new residence differed from the ori-
ginal by having a significantly greater interior liv-
ing area (approximately**641 2,300 square feet
™2 and a greater footprint ™ (by 200 square
feet). Additionally, the proposed new residence's
height would exceed that of the former residence.
In support of their applications, the plaintiffs relied
on § 11.9(b) of the zoning bylaw.™* The building
inspector refused to issue a building permit without
prior authorization from the board. After denial of
one of the applications for a building permit, the
plaintiffs had the original *855 residence on the
property removed (with the exception of its founda-
tion) to another site.

FN2. The record also reflects an interior
space of 2,600 square feet. The difference
is immaterial.

FN3. The zoning bylaw does not regulate
the “footprint” of a structure or contain a
“ground coverage ratio” provision. The
term “footprint,” while subject to various
definitions, see, e.g., Rogers v. Norfolk,
432 Mass. 374, 376 n. 6, 734 N.E.2d 1143
(2000), is used here in general terms to de-
scribe the amount of land area occupied by

Page 3 of 14
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the house. Similarly, the term “ground cov-
erage ratio” describes the ratio of building
area to lot area on a parcel. See Planning
Bd. of Nantucket v. Board of Appeals of
Nantucket, 15 Mass.App.Ct. 733, 734, 448
N.E.2d 778 (1983).

FN4. Section 11.9(b) of the zoning bylaw
provides:

“Where alteration, reconstruction, exten-
sion or structural change to a single fam-
ity or two family residential structure
does not increase the non-conforming
nature, neither public hearing nor Spe-
cial Permit from the Board of Appeals is
required for said alteration, reconstruc-
tion, extension or structural change,
provided it conforms to all statutory and
By-Law requirements in effect when the
work was done.”

The plaintiffs next filed a request for determin-
ation under G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par., with the
board, asserting that they were legally entitled to
construct their proposed new residence under the
second “except” clause of § 6, first par. After ob-
taining an opinion from town counsel, the board
voted unanimously to allow reconstruction of a
single-family residence on the property, but decided
that, without a special permit, the residence could
not exceed the footprint and square footage of the
original residence.

The plaintiffs then filed an application with the
board for a special permit seeking a determination
pursuant to the second sentence of G.L. c. 40A, § 6,
first par., and § 11.9(f) ™5 of the zoning bylaw,
that their proposed new residence was not
“substantially more detrimental to the character of
the neighborhood” than the original residence.
After a hearing, the application was denied, and the
plaintiffs appealed from both decisions of the board
to the Land Court where a judge denied the
plaintiffs' motion for summary judgment and gran-
ted summary judgment to the board. This appeal
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followed.

FN5. Section 11.9(f) of the zoning bylaw
provides in part:

“The Special Permit Granting Authority
shall have the authority to grant a special
permit for the change, extension or alter-
ation of a preexisting, nonconforming
structure .. where such change, exten-
sion, alteration, or construction will not
comply with the applicable provisions of
the zoning bylaw; provided, however,
that the Special Permit Granting Author-
ity finds after a public hearing that other
lots in the neighborhood have been pre-
viously developed by the construction of
buildings or structures in such a manner
as to have resulted in similar noncon-
formities, and that the proposed expan-
sion, extension, alteration, or construc-
tion will not be more objectionable or
substantially more detrimental to the
character of the neighborhood than the
original structure.”

1. The plaintiffs argue that they are entitled to
construct their proposed new residence ™S be-
cause, under the second “except” **642 clause of
G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par., the “reconstruction” will
not “increase the nonconforming nature of [the]
structure,” but *8§56 will only result in the presence
of a conforming structure on a nonconforming lot.
N7 The issue is one of law, requiring no deference
to the board. See Fitchburg Hous. Auth. v. Board of
Zoning Appeals of Fitchburg, 380 Mass. 869, 871,
406 N.E.2d 1006 (1980); Needham Pastoral Coun-
seling Ctr., Inc. v. Board of Appeals of Needham,
29 Mass.App.Ct. 31, 32, 557 N.E.2d 43 (1990).

FN6. The board does not argue that the
plaintiffs' proposed new residence is not a
“reconstruction” under G.L. c. 404, § 6,
first par.

FN7. The plaintiffs correctly do not argue
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that they are entitled to reconstruct their
proposed new residence pursuant to G.L. c.
404, § 6, fourth par. (first sentence). That
provision applies only to a lot not held in
common ownership as reflected in the
most recent instrument of record before the
effective date of the zoning change, see
Adamowicz v. Ipswich, 395 Mass. 757,
762, 481 N.E.2d 1368 (1985), and to a lot
comprised of vacant land (a lot on which
construction has not begun), see Dial Away
Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, 41
Mass. App.Ct. 165, 168, 669 N.E.2d 446
(1996). There is no dispute that the resid-
ence that the plaintiffs removed from the
property existed when they (and even their
immediate predecessors) purchased the
property. Further, any “freeze” period that
may have been applicable under G.L. c.
40A, § 6, fifth par., affording protection to
certain lots formed in connection with a
subdivision plan that were left un-
developed, has long expired. See M.
Bobrowski, Massachusetts Land Use and
Planning Law § 5.04 (2d ed.2002).

The relevant provisions (with the second
“except” clause highlighted) are the first two sen-
tences of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par.:

“Except as hereinafter provided, a zoning or-
dinance or by-law shall not apply to structures or
uses lawfully in existence or lawfully begun, or to a
building or special permit issued before the first
publication of notice of the public hearing on such
ordinance or by-law required by section five, but
shall apply to any change or substantial extension
of such use, to a building or special permit issued
after the first notice of said public hearing, to any
reconstruction, extension or structural change of
such structure and to any alteration of a structure
begun after the first notice of said public hearing to
provide for its use for a substantially different pur-
pose or for the same purpose in a substantially dif-
ferent manner or to a substantially greater extent
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except where alteration, reconstruction, extension
or structural change to a single or two-family res-
idential structure does not increase the noncon-
forming nature of said structure. Pre-existing non-
conforming structures or uses may be extended or
altered, provided, that no such extension or altera-
tion shall *857 be permitted unless there is a find-
ing by the permit granting authority or by the spe-
cial permit granting authority designated by ordin-
ance or by-law that such change, extension or alter-
ation shall not be substantially more detrimental
than the existing nonconforming [structure or] use
to the neighborhood.” (Emphasis added.)

The words “structure or” appearing in the
brackets in the second sentence quoted above were
supplied by Willard v. Board of Appeals of Or-
leans, 25 Mass.App.Ct. 15, 21, 514 N.E.2d 369
(1987), and later noted and applied in Rockwood v.
Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass. 361, 363 n. 4, 364, 566
N.E.2d 608 (1991).

While the issue here is novel, the Appeals
Court has had considerable occasion to interpret the
statute's “difficult and infelicitous” language. Fifz-
simonds v. Board of Appeals of Chatham, 21
Mass.App.Ct. 53, 55, 484 N.E.2d 113 (1985). In the
Fitzsimonds case, the Appeals Court examined § 6,
first par., and concluded that a “reconstruction” of a
nonconforming **643 single-family residential
structure “is legitimated under the second ‘except’
clause of the first sentence if it ‘does not increase
the nonconforming nature of said structure’; other-
wise (as occurs in certain events in regard to
changes of other structures referred to in the lan-
guage preceding the ‘except’ clause), it must be
submitted to the special permit procedure of the
second sentence for a determination by the board of
the question whether it is ‘substantially more detri-
mental than the existing nonconforming use to the
neighborhood.” ” Id. at 56, 484 N.E.2d 113. By it-
self, this interpretation seems unremarkable be-
cause that is what the second “except” clause seems
to say. But, the interpretation is necessarily helpful
for pulling out of the convoluted language of the
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statute some meaning permitting analysis of when
landowners may go ahead as of right to reconstruct
a dwelling and when they must seek prior approval
from the permit granting authority. Left, however,
was the measure by which a zoning authority or
court could determine whether the reconstruction
did or did not increase “the nonconforming nature
of [the] structure.”

In the Willard case, supra at 18, 514 N.E.2d
369, the Appeals Court more closely examined the
second “except” clause and undertook to solve the
latter problem. The court first noted that the clause
*858 had “no identifiable ancestor in G.L. c. 40A,
as in effect prior to St.1975, c. 808, § 3,” and
“made its first appearance, without accompanying
explanation ... in 1974 House Doc. No. 5864.” See
M. Bobrowski, Massachusetts Land Use and Plan-
ning Law § 6.06 (2d €d.2002). The Appeals Court
then went on to state an operational measure for
resolution of cases like this one by providing the
following:

“[TThe second ‘except’ clause of the first para-
graph of c. 40A, § 6, requires ... [ ™8] an initial
determination whether a proposed alteration of or
addition to [or reconstruction of] a nonconforming
structure would ‘increase the nonconforming nature
of said structure’ .... This part of the statute is not
concerned with the use of the structure or of the
land on which it is located. We think the quoted
language should be read as requiring a board of ap-
peals '™ to identify the particular respect or re-
spects in which the existing structure does not con-
form to the requirements of the present by-law and
then determine whether the proposed alteration or
addition would intensify the existing nonconformit-
ies or result in additional ones. If the answer to that
question is in the negative, the applicant will be en-
titled to the issuance of a special permit under the
second ‘except’ clause of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, and any
implementing by-law. Only if the answer to that
question is in the affirmative will there be any oc-
casion for consideration of the additional question
illuminated in the Fitzsimonds case [of detriment to
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the neighborhood].”

FNS8. I omit the language providing that a
board of appeals makes the initial determ-
ination, agreeing with one respected com-
mentator, that this initial determination
more appropriately should be conducted by
the building inspector or zoning adminis-
trator. See M. Bobrowski, Massachusetts
Land Use and Planning Law, supra at § 6.06.

FN9. See note 8, supra.

Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans, supra
at 21-22, 514 N.E.2d 369.

Subsequent Appeals Court decisions have fol-
lowed the Fitzsimonds- Willard framework. See
Dial Away Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn,
41 Mass.App.Ct. 165, 170-171, 669 N.E.2d 446
(1996); Goldhirsh v. McNear, 32 Mass.App.Ct.
455, 460, 590 N.E.2d 709 (1992). Other **644 de-
cisions of the Appeals Court have (on different
facts) also indicated that consideration of a struc-
ture's footprint *859 is a factor to consider in de-
termining intensification. See Goldhirsh v. McNear,
supra at 461, 590 N.E.2d 709; Willard v. Board of
Appeals of Orleans, supra at 22, 514 N.E.2d 369;
Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of Chatham, supra
at 57, 484 N.E.2d 113. In Goldhirsh v. McNear,
supra, the Appeals Court rejected the notion that
“there will never be an increase in a structure's non-
conforming nature where the proposed alterations
are confined to the existing footprint.” Several
Land Court decisions brought to our attention in the
briefs (which in keeping with usual practice we do
not cite) have applied the framework, and have con-
cluded that reconstruction is not permissible of
right where an otherwise conforming structure lies
on a nonconforming (undersized) lot. The rule to
date, therefore, is simple: where an undersized lot
exists, the proposed reconstruction may be allowed
without special permit only if the proposed new
residence does not intensify existing nonconformit-
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ies.

I agree with this body of decisional law and
would adopt the rule ™!° because it leads to a
sensible result and advances legislative purposes
with respect to zoning. See Adamowicz v. Ipswich,
395 Mass. 757, 760, 481 N.E.2d 1368 (1985). 1
have in mind here that (1) pursuant to a “unanimity
of [authoritative] opinion,” “the ultimate objectives
of zoning would be furthered by the eventual elim-
ination of nonconformities in most cases,” and (2)
the nonconformities contemplated in G.L. c. 404, §
6, first par., include situations like this one where a
conforming structure exists on a nonconforming lot.
Report of the Department of Community Affairs
Relative to Proposed Changes and Additions to the
Zoning Enabling Act, 1972 House Doc. No. 5009 at
32, 39. See Strazzulla v. Building Inspector of
Wellesley, 357 Mass. 694, 697, 260 N.E.2d 163
(1970), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 1004, 91 S.Ct. 568,
27 L.Ed.2d 618 (1971) (considering “eventual elim-
ination of nonconforming uses as an objective un-
derlying zoning regulations”); 4A N. Williams, Jr.,
American Land Planning Law 283-289 (1986)
(noting that term “nonconforming use” is some-
times used generically to cover all nonconformit-
ies). While the dissenting opinion points to the
freeze contained in the *860 first sentence of G.L.
c. 40A, § 6, fourth par. (pertaining to vacant lots
held in separate ownership, see note 7, supra ) as
evidencing a legislative intent to permit the non-
conformity here, that freeze demonstrates a legislat-
ive intent to minimize substandard lots. See Gio-
vannucci v. Board of Appeals of Plainville, 4
Mass.App.Ct. 239, 242, 344 N.E.2d 913 (1976), cit-
ing 8 E. McQuillin, Municipal Corporations §
25.71, at 189 (3d ed.1965). Had the Legislature
wanted to afford greater protection to substandard
lots such as the one at issue in this case, it could
have expressly done so. Further, the rule would not,
as the plaintiffs contend, eliminate existing resid-
ences on undersized lots. If their proposed new res-
idence had retained the size of the original, no in-
tensification would be present and reconstruction
would have been permissible. The rule does not, as
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a practical matter, make it more costly and difficult
to modernize older homes.

FN10. A different conclusion is not com-
pelled by § 11.9(b) of the zoning bylaw.
See note 4, supra. Not only does that pro-
vision fail to qualify the words
“non-conforming nature,” but it also re-
quires that the reconstruction conform to
all bylaw requirements when the work was
done. Thus, the provision requires compli-
ance with the minimum lot area require-
ment.

The rule also takes into account that a minim-
um lot area requirement represents **645 a proper
exercise of police power, see Simon v. Needham,
311 Mass. 560, 562, 42 N.E.2d 516 (1942); P. Ro-
han, Zoning and Land Use Controls § 42.04[1]
(2004), that serves many useful purposes. In Simon
v. Needham, supra at 563, 42 N.E.2d 516, for ex-
ample, the court explained:

“The establishment of a neighborhood of
homes in such a way as to avoid congestion in the
streets, to secure safety from fire and other dangers,

to prevent overcrowding of land, to obtain adequate

light, air and sunshine, and to enable it to be fur-
nished with transportation, water, light, sewer and
other public necessities, which when established
would tend to improve and beautify the town and
would harmonize with the natural characteristics of
the locality, could be materially facilitated by a reg-
ulation that prescribed a reasonable minimum area
for house lots.”

See P. Rohan, Zoning and Land Use Controls,
supra (explaining minimum lot area requirements
achieve population and building density controls),
E.C. Yokley, Zoning Law and Practice § 23-9, at
23-40 (2003) (among purposes of minimum lot area
requirements “are maintaining the character of low
density residential neighborhoods, protecting envir-
onmentally sensitive areas, and preservation of
open space”). In amending a prior *861 zoning en-
abling act, the Legislature suggested that objectives
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of zoning regulations may include the following:
“[T]o lessen congestion in the streets; to con-
serve health; to secure safety from fire, flood, panic
and other dangers; to provide adequate light and
air; to prevent overcrowding of land, to avoid un-
due concentration of population; to encourage
housing for persons of all income levels; [and] to
facilitate the adequate provision of transportation,
water, water supply, drainage, sewerage, schools,
parks, open space and other public requirements; to
conserve the value of land and buildings, including
the conservation of natural resources and the pre-
vention of blight and pollution of the environment.”

St.1975, c. 808, § 2A. In furtherance of these
legislative goals, the Legislature specifically en-
dorsed the adoption of regulations pertaining to
“areas and dimensions of land ... to be occupied or
unoccupied by uses and structures, courts, yards
and open spaces.” Id. Also, as noted in Johnson v.
Edgartown, 425 Mass. 117, 124, 680 N.E.2d 37
(1997), “[T]here are regional and Statewide in-
terests in the preservation of the unique quality of
Martha's Vineyard. Those interests justify the mak-
ing of conservative assumptions about the con-
sequences of land uses....” These considerations, in
one fashion or another, support the need for local
review of proposed reconstruction of nonconform-
ing uses, structures, and lots, to promote conformity
and to prevent land use anomalies.

The plaintiffs' argument, that no problem exists
because their nonconforming lot will remain ex-
actly the same with the reconstructed residence,
fails to appreciate the goals set forth above. The ex-
pansion of the residence's footprint, and the expan-
sion in living area, will, at the very least, tend to re-
duce the open space previously existing on the lot
and to increase the density of the residential neigh-
borhood. Creating a distinction in treatment
between a nonconforming structure and a noncon-
forming lot is one that analytically and practically
should not be made. The two concepts are inter-
twined and separating them would permit a
landowner to circumvent valid and useful minimum
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lot area requirements.

A different view of the case leads to the same
result. If one *862 accepted the plaintiffs' position
that the second “except” **646 clause of § 6, first
par., speaks only to the nonconformities of
“structures,” then the entire first paragraph of § 6,
read as a whole (and in that context), could be in-
terpreted to apply only to nonconforming structures
and uses. As so limited, the statute is not applicable
to the plaintiffs (because there is no nonconforming
structure or use on the property) and affords them
no exemption. The inquiry then becomes whether a
zoning bylaw provision prohibits their planned re-
construction. Under § 17.1 of the zoning bylaw, “no
structure or part thereof may be erected ... except in
conformance with this By-Law.” Once the plaintiffs
removed the original structure from the noncon-
forming lot, they were left with the nonconforming
lot. Under the bylaw, to erect a structure in the R-
60 residential district, they need, but do not have, a
lot with one and one-half acres. Because the town's
zoning bylaw addresses the problem by prohibiting
the erection of structures in a R-60 residential dis-
trict on lots of less than one and one-half acres,
once the plaintiffs removed the original residence,
they had no entitlement to a building permit to
build a new residence.

2. The board's denial of the plaintiffs' special
permit to reconstruct their proposed new residence
was within its discretion. The affidavit of the
board's chairman demonstrates that the board's
denial, based on its conclusion that the plaintiffs'
proposed residence on the undersized lot would be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood,
see G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par. (second sentence),
was not “based on a legally untenable ground, or
unreasonable, whimsical, capricious or arbitrary.”
Britton v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester, 59
Mass. App.Ct. 68, 72, 794 N.E.2d 1198 (2003),
quoting MacGibbon v. Board of Appeals of
Duxbury, 356 Mass. 635, 639, 255 N.E.2d 347
(1970). See Davis v. Zoning Bd. of Chatham, 52
Mass.App.Ct. 349, 356, 754 N.E.2d 101 (2001)
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(stating that “[e]ven when a zoning board cites no
particularized reasons or any specific evidence for
its denial decision, its action will be upheld, as will
that of a judge affirming that action under G.L. c.
40A, § 17, if a rational basis for the denial exists
which is supported by the record”). The affidavit
noted the expansion of the proposed new residence
in terms of footprint, living area, and height; that
the average structures in the vicinity of the
plaintiffs' lot measured *863 approximately 1,800
square feet in area (significantly smaller than the
area of the plaintiffs' proposed new structure); and
that the area on which the plaintiffs' lot is located is
flat, open terrain, with few trees or vegetation to
buffer homes from each other. Inasmuch as the
proper  inquiry concerns the effect of
“reconstruction” on “the neighborhood,” the
plaintiffs' reliance on statistics concerning the
“national average” of living area and lot sizes of
“new” homes is immaterial.

CORDY, J. (dissenting, with whom IRELAND and
SOSMAN, JJ., join).

This case presents a question of statutory inter-
pretation: does G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par., permit a
homeowner, as a matter of right, to reconstruct or
renovate his residence on a nonconforming
(undersized) lot, in a manner that increases its liv-
ing space, height, or footprint, where the improved
structure would be in conformity with all dimen-
sional requirements in the town's zoning bylaw oth-
er than lot size? In other words, does such a recon-
struction “increase the nonconforming nature” of
the residence, thereby removing it from the special
protections afforded single and two-family residen-
tial structures under the grandfathering or so-called
second “except” clause of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, and re-
quiring the homeowner to obtain a special **647
permit to proceed? ™' The answer to the question
has important consequences for residents of estab-
lished neighborhoods*864 across the Common-
wealth with single- or two-family homes built on
modest-sized lots (as permitted at the time of their
construction) that have become nonconforming as a
result of zoning changes that have increased the
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minimum lot sizes for residential development in
those neighborhoods. The answer of the concur-
rence would seem to require a special permit for
any improvement that increases the living space of
a grandfathered residence. Because it is my view
that this answer accords far too little weight to the
language of the statute, the legislative policy under-
lying the relevant clause, and its practical implica-
tions, I respectfully dissent.

FN1. Structures without this protection fall
within the following provision of G.L. c.
40A, § 6, first par. (second sentence):
“Pre-existing nonconforming structures or
uses may be extended or altered, provided,
that no such extension or alteration shall be
permitted unless there is a finding by the
permit granting authority or by the special
permit granting authority designated by or-
dinance or by-law that such change, exten-
sion or alteration shall not be substantially
more detrimental than the existing noncon-
forming use to the neighborhood.” Al-
though the statute speaks only to a
“finding” by either the permit granting au-
thority or the special permit granting au-
thority, cities and towns may enact local
legislation to provide for a special permit
process, with the requirement that a super-
majority of the permit granting authority
approve, to generate such a “finding.”
Shrewsbury Edgemere Assocs. Ltd. Part-
nership v. Board of Appeals of Shrews-
bury, 409 Mass. 317, 324, 565 N.E.2d
1214 (1991).

As 1 would reverse the judgment of the
Land Court on the ground that the
second “except” clause of G.L. c. 40A, §
6, first par. (first sentence), is applicable
to the plaintiffs' proposal to reconstruct a
home on their property, I would not
reach the question whether there was a
rational basis for the board's denial of
the special permit on the ground that the
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reconstruction would be “substantially
more detrimental to the neighbor-
hood.” G.L. c¢. 40A, § 6, first par.
(second sentence).

The zoning act, embodied in G.L. c. 40A, was
substantially revised in 1975, St.1975, c. 808, in the
wake of the 1966 passage of art. 89 of the Amend-
ments to the Massachusetts Constitution (home rule
amendment). Prior to its passage, the zoning power
belonged exclusively to the State, and could be ex-
ercised by municipalities only to the extent that
State law permitted them to do so. Durand v. IDC
Bellingham, LLC, 440 Mass. 45, 50, 793 N.E.2d
359 (2003), citing Board of Appeals of Hanover v.
Housing Appeals Comm., 363 Mass. 339, 356-357,
294 N.E.2d 393 (1973). Through passage of the
amendment, municipalities gained constitutional
authority to exercise the police powers of the State,
including the power to enact zoning ordinances, ex-
cept in contravention of State law or other provi-
sions of the Constitution. Durand v. IDC Belling-
ham, LLC, supra at 50, 793 N.E.2d 359, citing
Board of Appeals of Hanover v. Housing Appeals
Comm., supra at 358, 359, 294 N.E.2d 393.

Included in the zoning act of 1975, therefore,
are a number of important statutory limitations on
municipal power and protections for property own-
ers, only one category of which concerns us here:
the extensive protection afforded owners of single
or two-family homes constructed and situated in ac-
cord with local ordinances or bylaws (zoning ordin-
ances) in effect at the time the homes were built.
Later enacted zoning ordinances have no effect on
the continued use and occupancy of these resid-
ences. G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par. (first sentence) (“a
zoning ordinance or by-law shall not apply to struc-
tures or uses lawfully in existence*865 or lawfully
begun, or to a building or special permit issued be-
fore the first publication of notice of the public
hearing on such ordinance or by-law”). **648
While these homes may be  deemed
“nonconforming” (because they no longer conform
in some respect to current local zoning require-
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ments), they are not “illegal.” Indeed, local zoning
ordinances do not even apply to the “alteration, re-
construction, extension or structural change” of
such homes so long as those improvements do “not
increase the[ir] nonconforming nature” (emphasis
added). G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par. (first sentence).
This latter protection is unique to single- and two-
family homes. See Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp.,
409 Mass. 361, 364, 566 N.E.2d 608 (1991).m2

FN2. If zoning ordinances do not apply to
the “alteration, reconstruction, extension or
structural change” of these homes, no spe-
cial permit ought to be necessary to pro-
ceed with such improvements. Insofar as
an improvement requires a building permit,
the building inspector must determine in
the first instance whether the home is non-
conforming and, if so, whether the pro-
posed improvement would “increase” the
“nature” of the nonconformity, such that
the improvement would require the
homeowner to obtain a finding or special
permit from the local permit granting au-
thority. See note 1, supra. Such determina-
tions should be based on objective rather
than subjective criteria in order to ensure
that the rights protected in the State statute
are not undermined in the municipalities
where they were intended to apply. De-
cisions of the Appeals Court that adopt a
contrary “framework,” 444 Mass. at 858,
832 N.E.2d at 643, relying on subjective
assessments by local boards and, in effect,
requiring the homeowner to secure some
form of special permit for any improve-
ment to a nonconforming structure are, in
my view, inconsistent with the plain word-
ing and purpose of the statute. See M.
Bobrowski, Massachusetts Land Use and
Planning Law § 6.06, at 200 (2d ed. 2002)
(Bobrowski).

The Appeals Court has held that the
proper arbiters of what constitutes an
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“increase [in] the nonconforming nature
of [a] structure” are zoning boards of ap-
peal, which should make the determina-
tion with some measure of localized
judgment. See Goldhirsh v. McNear, 32
Mass.App.Ct. 455, 461, 590 N.E.2d 709
(1992) (“Whether the addition of a
second level to the carriage house will
intensify the nonconformity is a matter
which must be determined by the board
in the first instance. The fact that there
will be no enlargement of the founda-
tional footprint is but one factor to be
considered in making the necessary de-
termination or findings”); Willard v.
Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25
Mass.App.Ct. 15, 21-22, 514 N.E.2d 369
(1987) (“We think {the clause] should be
read as requiring a board of appeals to
identify the particular respect or respects
in which the existing structure does not
conform to the requirements of the
present by-law and then determine
whether the proposed alteration or addi-
tion would intensify the existing noncon-
formities or result in additional ones. If
the answer to that question is in the neg-
ative, the applicant will be entitled to the
issuance of a special permit under the
second ‘except’ clause.... Only if the an-
swer to that question is in the affirmative
will there be any occasion for considera-
tion of the additional question [of detri-
ment to the neighborhood]”).

The concurrence correctly but quietly re-
jects some of the Appeals Court's flawed
reading of the statute, by stating that the
building inspector should make the ini-
tial determination of whether a proposed
reconstruction increases the noncon-
forming nature of a structure. 444 Mass.
at 858 n.8, 832 N.E.2d at 643. See
Bobrowski, supra at § 6.06, at 200
(Appeals Court “has jumped the gun in
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assigning this initial determination to the
board of appeals. The first official to re-
view an application to extend a noncon-
forming residential structure will be the
building inspector or zoning administrat-
or, and her review will be under the aus-
pices of a building permit application,
not an application for a special permit or
finding”). Yet the concurrence fails to
acknowledge the error in the rest of the
“framework” that, in essence, requires
the homeowner to establish the existence
of the grandfathered right through a pro-
cess akin to the special permit process
from which the Legislature intended to
exempt the owners of single-family and
two-family  residences  through  the
second “except” clause. See id. (“ Wil-
lard test should be read as prescribing an
entitlement to a building permit, not a
special permit or finding, where no in-
tensification of the nonconformity would
result”).

*866 We have previously held that the noncon-
forming nature of a structure is increased**649 if it
is “intensiffied]” by the improvement or if the im-
provement creates an additional nonconformity. Id.
In the present case, we deal only with the former
circumstance. As to the latter, the town has a num-
ber of dimensional requirements for the construc-
tion of homes on lots (such as height and setbacks),
and could indeed have (but has not) promulgated
others such as “reasonable regulations concerning
the bulk ... of structures and determining ... open
space, parking and building coverage requirements”
(emphasis added). G.L. ¢. 40A, § 3, second par.
These regulations affect the over-all size and con-
figuration of homes in relationship to the size and
configuration of their lots, and the density of devel-
opment permitted in the neighborhood. It is undis-
puted that the reconstructed building would con-
form to these requirements.

So the issue we must decide is whether the in-
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crease in the size or footprint of a single- or two-
family home, as a matter of law, intensifies the
nature of its nonconformity when its only noncon-
formity is, and will continue to be, the size of its
lot. I conclude that it does not. The nature of its
nonconformity can be fairly described as a
“[c]onforming structure on [a] nonconforming lot,”
as compared to a nonconforming structure on a con-
forming lot, a nonconforming structure on a non-
conforming lot, or various other “nonconforming
uses” of buildings*867 or land. Report of the De-
partment of Community Affairs Relative to Pro-
posed Changes and Additions to the Zoning En-
abling Act, 1972 House Doc. No. 5009 at 35 (DCA
report).”™ The zoning ordinance to which the lot
fails to conform has nothing to do with the size or
placement of the structure on it. A 2,400 square
foot structure on an undersized lot is equally as
nonconforming as a 1,200 square foot structure on
the same size lot. It is lot size, not building size,
that is at issue. The nature of the proposed home's
nonconformity will remain unchanged and unaf-
fected by the proposed improvements. The home
will be neither less nor more nonconforming. ™

FN3. Following the passage of art. 89 of
the Amendments to the Massachusetts
Constitution (home rule amendment), the
Legislature requested that the predecessor
agency to the Department of Community
Affairs (DCA) conduct an investigation
and propose a redrafting of the zoning en-
abling act. Res. 1967, c. 141. In 1972, the
DCA issued a comprehensive report offer-
ing criticisms of the zoning statute and a
proposed “comprehensive revision” of
G.L. c. 40A. Report of the Department of
Community Affairs Relative to Proposed
Changes and Additions to the Zoning En-
abling Act, 1972 House Doc. No. 5009 at 7
(DCA report). The report is the “chief doc-
ument in the legislative history of the Zon-
ing Act.” Bobrowski, supra at § 2.03, at 38.
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FN4. The concurrence asserts that allowing
the reconstruction without a special permit
“would permit a landowner to circumvent
valid and useful minimum lot area require-
ments.” 444 Mass. at 861, 832 N.E.2d at
645. The concurrence also suggests that
the new structure will increase the density
of the neighborhood and reduce the open
space previously existing on the lot, con-
trary to the broadly shared interest “in the
preservation of the unique quality of
Martha's Vineyard.” Id., quoting Johnson
v. Edgartown, 425 Mass. 117, 124, 680
N.E.2d 37 (1997). While minimum lot area
requirements are indeed “valid and useful”
in the way the concurrence details, it is un-
clear how the plaintiffs' proposal seeks to
“circumvent” those requirements. I do not
question the legitimacy of minimum lot re-
quirements as a means of preserving open
space or of limiting the density of residen-
tial neighborhoods on Martha's Vineyard,
but I do not understand how the replace-
ment of one single-family home with an-
other single-family home, which complies
as a structure with all zoning requirements,
including height limitations and mandatory
setbacks, increases neighborhood density
or diminishes open space in a way contrary
to Edgartown's zoning bylaw.,

This conclusion is consistent with the approach
taken by the Legislature, in the **650 same section
of G.L. c. 40A, toward the application of zoning
changes that increase minimum lot size (or
“frontage, width, yard, or depth requirements”) on
lots for “single and two-family residential use” that
were recorded as such but not yet built upon when
the zoning changes took effect. *868 G.L. c. 40A, §
6, fourth par. (first sentence). For these lots, under-
sized and nonconforming as they may be, the zon-
ing changes largely do not apply.™ A home of
any size (whether 2,400 or 1,200 square feet) can
be built on such a lot so long as it complies with
other dimensional requirements for such structures,
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such as height and building coverage limitations. It
would be striking indeed to conclude that the Legis-
lature intended that the owner of a nonconforming
unimproved lot would have substantially greater
protections and rights than a homeowner who might
want to add a dormer to a Cape Cod style house, or
to enclose a porch or a garage for the purpose of
adding a family room, or otherwise to improve a
residence that lies on a similarly nonconforming lot.

FNS5. General Laws c¢. 40A, § 6, fourth par.
(first sentence), provides: “Any increase in
area, frontage, width, yard, or depth re-
quirements of a zoning ordinance or by-
law shall not apply to a lot for single and
two-family residential use which at the
time of recording or endorsement,
whichever occurs sooner was not held in
common ownership with any adjoining
land, conformed to then existing require-
ments and had less than the proposed re-
quirement but at least five thousand square
feet of area and fifty feet of frontage.” If a
lot is held in common ownership with ad-
jacent lots, other provisions apply. G.L. c.
40A, § 6, fourth par. (second sentence).

In concluding otherwise, the concurrence relies
on a view of legislative intent drawn from what it
describes as the “unanimity of [authoritative] opin-
ion [that] the ultimate objectives of zoning would
be furthered by the eventual elimination of noncon-
formities in most cases,” citing the DCA report that
was used by the General Court as a resource in
fashioning the 1975 zoning act. 444 Mass. at 859,
832 N.E.2d at 644, citing DCA report, supra at 39.
See note 3, supra. This is inconsistent with how the
Legislature in fact acted to balance the interest in
eliminating nonconformities with the rights of
homeowners to improve their existing homes
without the expense and uncertainty of obtaining
special permits from local zoning boards.

The DCA report, while referencing the afore-
mentioned “unanimity of opinion,” also noted the
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“increasing awareness that the assumption it is de-
sirable to eliminate non-conforming uses may not
always be valid.” Id. at 39, 43. In fashioning its le-
gislative recommendations, the DCA report in-
cluded a number of mechanisms directed at elimin-
ating such uses, such as *869 authorizing cities and
towns to “amortiz[e]” nonconforming uses, to take
nonconforming property by eminent domain, and to
impose regulations to mitigate the effects of non-
conforming uses and structures on their surround-
ings. Id. at 44, 45, 47. All of these proposals were
rejected by the Legislature. The DCA report also
proposed protecting the owners of nonconforming
homes only to the extent of recognizing their right
to “perform normal maintenance and repair on non-
conforming structures.” Id. at 44. The narrowness
of this protection was rejected by the Legislature as
well. Instead, the Legislature added the second
“except” clause to the first paragraph of § 6, an ad-
dition not recommended by the DCA and nonexist-
ent in prior State zoning law. In so acting, the Le-
gislature rejected the DCA report's objective of
“eventual elimination” of nonconforming residen-
tial housing, and instead sought to protect such
housing by allowing homeowners to “alter[ ], re-
construct] ], exten[d]” or “change” the structures
**651 of their homes. G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par.
(first sentence). That protection should not be evis-
cerated by requiring homeowners to convince local
zoning authorities that a proposed home improve-
ment, which does not itself involve any further vi-
olation of the zoning ordinance, also does not-in
some subjective, aesthetic sense-make an existing
nonconformity more unpleasant. This deliberate
and pointed action on the part of the Legislature has
not been afforded appropriate weight by the concur-
rence in its interpretation of the statute.™6

FN6. The concurrence advances the altern-
ative argument that the second “except”
clause provides no protection for the
plaintiffs at all, because it speaks only to
nonconforming structures or uses and not
conforming structures on nonconforming
lots. 444 Mass. at 861-62, 832 N.E.2d at
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645-46. As the concurrence firmly rejects
such an interpretation of the clause, the ar-
gument is a poor response to the plaintiffs'
claim that the clause protects their propos-
al as a reconstruction that does not
“increase the nonconforming nature” of the
structure. The nature of the nonconformity
of the plaintiffs' house is its location on a
nonconforming lot, and it is my view, as
well as the view of the concurring Justices,
see 444 Mass. at 861, 832 N.E.2d at 645,
that the clause applies to such
“nonconforming structures.”

The application of the concurrence's reasoning
is not without practical consequence to the multi-
tude of citizens who own homes in cities or towns
that, at some recent point, have attempted to limit
growth by increasing minimum lot sizes, often *870
dramatically. The need to secure findings or special
permits through lengthy, costly, and discretionary
local zoning processes for any improvement that
might increase the living space or footprint of a
home may put such improvements out of reach for
many homeowners.N Requiring homeowners to
run such an administrative gauntlet impedes and
burdens the upgrade of a large part of our housing
stock, much of which (except perhaps along the wa-
ter or on the island of Martha's Vineyard) is relat-
ively “affordable.” 1 can find no evidence to sup-
port the concurrence's conclusion that the Legis-
lature intended such a result. Rather, all the evid-
ence suggests the contrary, and surely the plain
words of the statutory exception do not dictate or
require such an outcome. For these reasons, I would
reverse the judgment of the Land Court.

FN7. The concurrence insists that the “rule
does not, as a practical matter, make it
more costly and difficult to modernize
older homes.” 444 Mass. at 860, 832
N.E.2d at 644. Yet the concurring Justices
would hold that only those homeowners
who opt to make changes to structures that
“retain[ ] the size of the original,” may
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proceed with those changes without ob-
taining a special permit. Id. The special
permit process without question renders
many home improvements more costly and
subject to the discretionary determinations
of local zoning boards of appeals, which
are apparently charged in considering spe-
cial permit applications with promoting
“conformity” and the prevention of “land
use anomalies.” 444 Mass. at 861, 832
N.E.2d at 645.

Mass.,2005.
Bransford v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown
444 Mass. 852, 832 N.E.2d 639

END OF DOCUMENT
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Twenty-three years after dwelling on under-
sized lot was demolished, property owner filed ap-
plication to construct another dwelling. Town zon-
ing board of appeal denied application, and owner
filed suit. The Superior Court, Worcester County,
Elizabeth Butler, J., found that statute and zoning
by-law permitted owner to build dwelling, and town
appealed. The Appeals Court, Dreben, J., held that:
(1) application was governed by statutory provision
dealing with reconstruction, not statute dealing with
nonconforming residential lots or corresponding
by-law relating to nonconforming residential lots,
which was applicable only to original construction,
and (2) while by-law provision dealing with aban-
donment of discontinued uses did not directly ap-
ply, lapse of 23 years following demolition was so
significant that abandonment existed as a matter of
law.

Reversed and remanded.
West Headnotes
[1] Zoning and Planning 414 €~1360

414 Zoning and Planning
414VIII Permits, Certificates, and Approvals
414VIII(A) In General
414k1358 Architectural and Structural
Designs
414k1360 k. Family or multiple dwell-
ings. Most Cited Cases
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(Formerly 414k371)

Application for building permit to erect dwell-
ing on grandfathered, undersized lot after original
dwelling had been razed was governed by statutory
provision dealing with reconstruction, not provision
dealing with lots for residential use or correspond-
ing provision of zoning by-law dealing with non-
conforming lots, which applied only to original
construction. M.G.L.A. c. 40A, § 6, pars. 1, 4; Au-
burn, Mass., Zoning By-Law 8.1.

[2] Zoning and Planning 414 €~51402

414 Zoning and Planning
414VIII Permits, Certificates, and Approvals
414VIII(A) In General
414k1402 k. Particular prior or noncon-
forming uses. Most Cited Cases
(Formerly 414k381)

Town zoning by-law's provision for abandon-
ment when nonconforming use was discontinued
for period of two years or more did not directly ap-
ply to property owner's failure to rebuild on grand-
fathered, undersized lot; although construing provi-
sion to apply would promote policy of by-law as a
whole, by-laws drew distinction between noncon-
forming lots, uses, and structures. Auburn, Mass.,
Zoning By-Law 8.2.4.2.

[3] Zoning and Planning 414 €~1319

414 Zoning and Planning
414VI Nonconforming Uses
414k1317 Discontinuance or Abandonment
414k1319 k. Cessation of use. Most Cited
Cases
(Formerly 414k381)

Lapse of 23 years between demolition of dwell-
ing on grandfathered, undersized lot and application
for permit to build another dwelling was so signi-
ficant that abandonment of right to rebuild existed
as a matter of law.

*%446 *165 Edward P. Healy, Town Counsel,
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Worcester, for defendant.

Richard T. Tucker, Worcester, for plaintiff.

Before DREBEN, GREENBERG and FLANNERY,
JJ.

DREBEN, Justice.

The question before us is whether, under the
Auburn zoning by-law, an undersized lot retains its
protected character as a buildable lot twenty-three
years after a nonconforming dwelling on the lot
was razed. The building inspector of the town and
the defendant board of appeals said no. On the
plaintiff's appeal, pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 17, a
judge of the Superior Court, on cross motions for
summary judgment, ordered the defendants to issue
a building permit and annulled the decision of the
board of appeals denying the plaintiff a permit. We
reverse.

Many of the facts are not in dispute. In 1969,
the plaintiff purchased a 5,023 square foot parcel of
land containing a dwelling and a garage. These
structures were lawfully built *166 before 1947
(that is, they conformed to the then applicable law)
when the town of Auburn amended its zoning by-
law to require in residential districts a minimum lot
size of 7,500 square feet. Prior to the plaintiff's pur-
chase of the lot, its predecessor in title **447 had
requested a permit to raze the dwelling,”™ and,
shortly after buying the property, the plaintiff had
the dwelling demolished. Twenty-one years later, it
obtained a permit to demolish the garage, and that
structure was razed in 1990.

FNI1. In its affidavit in support of its mo-
tion for summary judgment, the plaintiff
averred that the building had been des-
troyed by a truck.

By 1993, the zoning by-law had been further
amended, this time to require a minimum lot size of
10,000 square feet. The plaintiff sought a building
permit to erect a single-family house on its 5,023
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square foot lot, a request the building inspector
denied. Thereupon, the plaintiff appealed to the
zoning board of appeals and also applied for a vari-
ance.”™2 Noting that the lot contained only fifty
percent of the now required square footage, the
board affirmed the decision of the building inspect-
or, ruling that the buildings were “abandoned” no
later  than 1990, and, therefore, their
“grandfathered” nonconforming status ceased two
years later in 1992. The board presumably relied on
§ 8.2.4.2 of the zoning by-law which is set out in
the margin.™ The entire text of art. 8 of the by-
law and the first four paragraphs of G.L. c. 404, §
6, as in effect prior to St.1994, c. 60, § 67, are re-
produced in an appendix to this opinion.

FN2. The plaintiff did not cross appeal
from the denial of the variance by the board.

FN3. “8.2 Nonconforming Uses

8.2.4 Abandonment-A  nonconforming
use which is abandoned shall not be re-
sumed. A conforming [sic] use shall be
considered abandoned:

8.2.42. When a nonconforming use is
discontinued for a period of two years or
more....”

The motion judge disagreed, ruling that § 8.1
of the zoning *167 by-law and G.L. c. 40A, § 6,
par. 4™ were the governing provisions and that
they permit Dial Away to use the lot for a single-
family residence despite its noncompliance with the
current by-law, which requires an area of 10,000
square feet and 100 feet of frontage; the lot also is
deficient in frontage, having 82.9 feet. In relevant
part, § 8.1 of the by-law provides:

FN4. The judge noted that it was unneces-
sary to determine if Dial Away complied
with every requirement of c. 40A, § 6, par.
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4, since, unlike other sections of the by-
law, § 8.1 did not state that the require-
ments of § 6 “shall apply.”

“8.1 Nonconforming Lots-Any lot which com-
plied with the minimum area, frontage, and lot
width requirements, if any, in effect at the time
the boundaries of the lot were defined by recor-
ded deed or plan may be built upon or used for
single-family residential use, notwithstanding the
adoption of new or increased lot area, frontage or
lot width requirements, provided that:

8.1.2. The lot had at least 5,000 square feet of
area and 50 feet of frontage at the time the
boundaries of the lot were defined....”

Ruling that Dial Away's proposal for the
single-family dwelling submitted to the building in-
spector and the board conformed to the conditions
of §§ 8.1.1, 8.1.2, and 8.1.3, the judge held that, be-
cause the lot complied with the zoning require-
ments in 1944, when the property was deeded to the
previous owners, § 8.1 “permits Dial Away to use
the lot for a single-family residence despite current
zoning by-laws....”

(11 1. Applicability of G.L. ¢. 404, § 6, par. 1,
rather than par. 4; inapplicability of § 8.1 of the
by-law. An analysis of art. 8 of the zoning by-law
and of c. 40A, § 6, leads us to conclude that the
judge was wrong in ruling that § 8.1 of the by-law
and § 6, par. 4, of G.L. ¢. 40A are the applicable
provisions, and that the board is correct that c. 404,
§ 6, par. 1, is the controlling statute.

The first sentence of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, par. 4,
reads as follows:

*168 “Any increase in area, frontage, width,
yard, or depth requirements of a zoning ordinance
or by-law shall not apply to a lot for single and
two-family residential use which at the time of
recording or endorsement, whichever occurs
sooner was not held in common ownership with
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any adjoining land, conformed to then existing
requirements and had less than the proposed
**448 requirement but at least five thousand
square feet of area and fifty feet of frontage.”

In Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25
Mass.App.Ct. 15, 514 N.E.2d 369 (1987), this court
was also faced with the question whether the case
was governed by the first or by the fourth paragraph
of G.L. c. 40A, § 6. In holding that the first para-
graph and not the fourth governed the construction
of an addition to the nonconforming residence be-
longing to the plaintiff in that case, we indicated
that par. 4 applies only to vacant land, pointing out
that its “immediate statutory ancestor,” G.L. c.
40A, § 5A, as in effect prior to St.1975, c. 808, § 3
(a provision which did not differ materially from
par. 4), “applied to original construction on vacant
lots but not to alterations of existing structures
which had become nonconforming, such as the one
involved in this [Willard's] case.” Id. at 18, 514
N.E.2d 369. Similarly, here, we consider that par. 4
of ¢. 40A, § 6, while applying to some construction
on vacant lots, does not apply to “reconstruction”
of a single or two-family residential structure. Such
reconstruction, as was the alteration to a single or
two-family structure in Willard, is explicitly gov-
erned by the second “except” clause of par. 1 of §
6. Id. at 18-19, 514 N.E.2d 369.

The first paragraph of c¢. 40A, § 6, is set forth
in the margin, and the second “except” clause is it-
alicized.™s Paragraph 1, but not par. 4, addresses
reconstruction. See *169 Planning Bd. of Reading
v. Board of Appeals of Reading, 333 Mass. 657,
661, 132 N.E.2d 386 (1956) (demolition of existing
buildings and erection of a new building for the
same nonconforming use not permitted where by-
law contained words “alteration” and “extension”
but not “reconstruction”). Cf. Angus v. Miller, 5
Mass. App.Ct. 470, 473, 363 N.E.2d 1349 (1977)
(stress on word “rebuilt” in one part of by-law con-
trasted with word “enlarged” to preclude board of
appeals under latter term to grant a permit for the
voluntary razing of existing buildings and the con-
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struction of entirely new nonconforming buildings
in their place).™6. N7

FNS5. Paragraph 1 of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, in
relevant part provides: “Except as herein-
after provided, a zoning ordinance or by-
law shall not apply to structures or uses
lawfully in existence or lawfully begun, or
to a building or special permit issued be-
fore the first publication of notice of the
public hearing on such ordinance or by-law
required by section five, but shall apply to
any change or substantial extension of such
use, to a building or special permit issued
after the first notice of said public hearing,
to any recomstruction, extension or struc-
tural change of such structure and to any
alteration of a structure begun after the
first notice of said public hearing to
provide for its use for a substantially dif-
ferent purpose or for the same purpose in a
substantially different manner or to a sub-
stantially greater extent except where alter-
ation, reconmstruction, extension or Struc-
tural change to a single or two-family res-
idential structure does not increase the
nonconforming nature of said structure ...”
(emphasis supplied).

FN6. We also find some support for this
construction in 1972 House Doc. No. 5009,
Report of the Department of Community
Affairs Relative to Proposed Changes and
Additions to the Zoning Enabling Act, at
36-37, where § SA is referred to as apply-
ing to “undeveloped lots” that is “to lots on
which construction has not yet commenced
and/or no building permit has been issued
at the time the ordinance or by-law is
amended in such a way to create the poten-
tial of illegality through the imposition of
more restrictive dimensional (and in some
cases ‘use’) regulations.”

FN7. Our interpretation of G.L. c. 40A, § 6
, par. 4, does not mean that the paragraph
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applies only to original construction. In
Adamowicz v. Ipswich, 395 Mass. 757,
764, 481 N.E.2d 1368 (1985), the court
held that “compliance of a lot with the
common ownership requirement [in § 6,
par. 4] is determined by looking at the
most recent instrument of record prior to
the effective date of the zoning change
from which the exemption is sought.” If a
buyer bought vacant land (even if a build-
ing thereon had been previously demol-
ished) and the by-law at the time of pur-
chase permitied building on that lot, it
would seem that the lot would have protec-
tion from a subsequent zoning change. The
plaintiff, however, is not protected by this
interpretation of par. 4 because, at the time
of its purchase, the minimum lot size re-
quirement was 7,500 feet.

An analysis of the Auburn by-law leads to the
conclusion that § 8.1 also is not applicable here.
Article 8 is the parallel to c. 40A, § 6, and is di-
vided into three parts. Section 8.1, discussed earli-
er, relates to nonconforming Jots and is the analog
to par. 4 of § 6, c. 40A. Section 8.2 concerns non-
conforming uses, and provides that such uses can-
not be resumed if discontinued for a period of two
years or more, see note 3, supra, and § 8.3 ftreats
nonconforming structures. Section **449 8.3.1
states that the requirements of c. 40A, § 6, shall ap-
ply. Section 8.3.2 relates to changing a noncon-
forming structure and allows such structures to be
altered, reconstructed,*170 extended, or structur-
ally changed, provided that such alteration, recon-
struction, extension, or structural change conforms
to all the dimensional requirements of the by-law.
Section 8.3.3 precludes rebuilding or reconstruction
without a special permit if a nonconforming struc-
ture is damaged to an extent greater than fifty per-
cent of its fair market value before it was damaged,
unless reconstruction is completed within two years.

Sections 8.2 and 8.3 evidence a legislative dis-
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favor of nonconformities and an intent to eliminate
them where possible. In the context of these provi-
sions, it would be anomalous indeed to construe §
8.1 to allow in perpetuity the rebuilding and de-
molition of dwellings on the plaintiff's undersized
lot because of the happenstance that in 1944 a
house was built that conformed to the then existing
by-law.

“Considering the eventual elimination of non-
conforming uses as an objective underlying zoning
regulations,” Dowling v. Board of Health of Chil-
mark, 28 Mass.App.Ct. 547, 551, 552 N.E.2d 866
(1990) (discussing c. 40A, § 6, par 4), citing
Strazzulla v. Building Inspector of Wellesley, 357
Mass. 694, 697, 260 N.E.2d 163 (1970), cert.
denied, 400 U.S. 1004, 91 S.Ct. 568, 27 L.Ed.2d
618 (1971), and, in particular, that of Auburn's, we
interpret § 8.1 to apply only to original construc-
tion.N8

FN8. Our interpretation of § 8.1 to apply
only to original construction differs from
our construction of par. 4, of § 6 of c. 40A,
see note 7, supra, because the language of
the by-law does not permit the construction
put on the timing of the “recording” by
Adamowicz v. Ipswich, 395 Mass. at 764,
481 N.E.2d 1368. Paragraph 4, of course,
would control. Planning Bd. of Reading v.
Board of Appeals of Reading, 333 Mass. at
660, 132 N.E.2d 386.

2. Application of G.L. c¢. 404, § 6, par. 1, to re-
construction of single and two-family residences.
Having decided that neither par. 4 of G.L. c. 40A, §
6, nor § 8.1 of the Auburn by-law supports the con-
struction of a house in replacement for one torn
down, we turn to the governing provision, par. 1 of
§ 6 of c. 40A, see note 5 supra. That paragraph, in
the second except clause, gives special status to
nonconforming single and two-family residences
and allows them to be rebuilt despite changes in the
zoning by-laws. Goldhirsh v. McNear, 32
Mass. App.Ct. 455, 460, 590 N.E2d 709 (1992).
For these buildings, “alteration, reconstruction, ex-
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tension or structural change” is permitted despite a
change in the zoning by-law if such activity “does
not increase the nonconforming nature of said *171
structure.” If not for this provision, § 8.3.3 of the
by-law would probably apply.

[2] 3. Abandonment. The board, as indicated
earlier, determined that the plaintiff's nonconform-
ity had been abandoned. Although c. 40A, § 6, and
art. 8 of the by-law to some degree protect noncon-
formities, both provide that nonconformities may
be deemed abandoned in certain situations. Thus,
G.L. c. 40A, § 6, par. 3, provides:

“A zoning ordinance or by-law may define and
regulate nonconforming uses and structures aban-
doned or not used for a period of two years or
more.”

Nothing in par. 3 suggests that it does not ap-
ply to single and two-family residences, and we as-
sume it is applicable to such dwellings. As we have
seen, § 8.2.4.2, see note 3, supra, provides for
abandonment of discontinued uses, and § 8.3 limits
the rebuilding of nonconforming structures to two
years without a special permit.

Neither § 6, par. 3, of c. 40A nor § 8.2 of the
by-law specifically refer to abandonment of the
right to rebuild on a nonconforming lot. Neverthe-
less, it is apparent that, when a building is totally
demolished, the use to which it was put is necessar-
ily discontinued. Although construction of § 8.2.4.2
to apply here would promote the policy of the by-
law as a whole, our cases seem to distinguish
between nonconforming uses and structures.f™
Cf. Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25
Mass.App.Ct. at 20, 514 N.E.2d 369; **450Gold-
hirsh v. McNear, 32 Mass.App.Ct. at 456, 590
N.E.2d 709; Watros v. Greater Lynn Mental Health
& Retardation Assoc., 37 Mass.App.Ct. 657, 658,
642 N.E.2d 599 (1994), S.C., 421 Mass. 106, 653
N.E.2d 589 (1995). Moreover, since there is a dis-
tinction in art. § among nonconforming lots, uses,
and structures, we are not persuaded that the two-
year abandonment of use provision may be directly
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applied to the failure to rebuild on an undersized lot.

FNS. The term “nonconforming use” is
sometimes used generically to cover all
nonconformities. See 1972 House Docu-
ment No. 5009, at 35. Also cf. Williams,
4A American Planning Law c. 117, at
283-89 (1986). ‘

[3] Abandonment, however, may be found
apart from ordinance. An affidavit of the president
of Dial Away states that the dwelling had been des~
troyed by accident when a truck ran into it and that
the building was removed as it “was *172 danger-
ous, uninhabitable and an eye sore.” He also stated
that he always intended to construct a single-family
residence. The judge noted that “there is nothing in
the record to contradict the assertions of Dial
Away's sole owner and president ... that he had al-
ways intended to build another single-family resid-
ence on the lot but that he decided to forestall con-
struction until sewers were installed.” The presid-
ent's affidavit, however, acknowledged that sewers
were constructed in the early 1980s, thus weaken-
ing his avowals.

“To constitute an abandonment [other than
where defined by ordinance], the discontinuance of
a nonconforming use [structure or lot] must result
from ‘the concurrence of two factors, (1) the intent
to abandon and (2) voluntary conduct, whether af-
firmative or negative, which carries the implication
of abandonment.” ” Derby Ref. Co. v. Chelsea, 407
Mass. 703, 708, 555 N.E.2d 534 (1990). The volun-
tary demolition of a building constitutes abandon-
ment, Berliner v. Feldman, 363 Mass. 767, 772,
298 N.E.2d 153 (1973), but “[m]ere nonuse or sale
of property does not, by itself, constitute an aban-
donment.” Derby, supra at 709, 555 N.E.2d 534.
An involuntary demolition may permit the owner to
rebuild under certain circumstances. See Berliner,
supra at 772 & n. 5,298 N.E.2d 153.

The record before us does not sufficiently ex-
plain the nature of the 1969 demolition to enable us
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to determine whether the plaintiff was entitled to
rebuild within a reasonable time. Ibid. Neverthe-
less, we consider this a case where the lapse of time
following the demolition-twenty-three years-is so
significant that abandonment exists as matter of
law. Here, the “evidence of things done or not done
.. carries the implication of abandonment ... [and]
[s]upports a finding of intent, whatever the avowed
state of mind of the owner....” Dobbs v. Board of
Appeals of Northampton, 339 Mass. 684, 686-687,
162 N.E.2d 32 (1959). See Mioduszewski v. Saugus,
337 Mass. 140, 145, 148 N.E.2d 655 (1958)
(four-year cessation “may well have fatally inter-
rupted” nonconforming use). See also Attorney
Gen. v. Johnson, 355 S.W.2d 305, 308 (Ky.1962)
(five-year period of nonuse); Holloway Ready Mix
Co. v. Monfort, 474 S.W.2d 80, 83 (Ky.1968)
(“10-year period of nonuse as a quarry was suffi-
cient to show an intention to abandon that use”).

The judgment is reversed, and the case is re-
manded to the Superior Court for the entry of judg-
ment affirming the decision of the board of appeals.

So ordered.

*173 APPENDIX.
Article 8 of the town of Auburn zoning by-law
as in effect in 1993:

“8.1 Nonconforming Lots-Any lot which complied
with the minimum area, frontage, and lot width re-
quirements, if any, in effect at the time the bound-
aries of the lot were defined by recorded deed or
plan may be built upon or used for single-family
residential use, notwithstanding the adoption of
new or increased lot area, frontage or lot width re-
quirements, provided that:

8.1.1 At the time of the adoption of such new or
increased requirements or while building on such
lot was otherwise permitted, whichever occurs
later, such lot was held, and has continued to be
held, in ownership separate from that of adjoin-
ing land; and
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8.1.2 The lot had at least 5,000 square feet of
area and 50 feet of frontage at the time the
boundaries of the lot were defined; and

**451 8.1.3 Any proposed structure is situated on
the lot so as to conform with the minimum yard
requirements, if any, in effect at the time the
boundaries of such lot were defined. In the case
where no minimum yard requirements were in ef-
fect at the time the boundaries of such lot were
defined, the minimum front yard shall be 20 feet
and the minimum side and rear yards shall be 10
feet.

“8.2 Nonconforming Uses

8.2.1 Continuing of Existing Use-The require-
ments of Section 6 of ‘The Zoning Act’, Chapter
40A of the General Laws, as amended, shall ap-

ply.

8.2.2 Changing a Nonconforming Use-A noncon-
forming use may be changed to another noncon-
forming use by special permit from the Board of
Appeals provided the Board of Appeals finds that
the proposed use is more or equally in harmony
with the character of the neighborhood and the
applicable requirements of the zoning district
than the existing use.

8.2.3 Extending a Nonconforming Use-A non-
conforming use may be extended in an area by
special permit from the Board of Appeals.

8.2.4 Abandonment-A nonconforming use which
is abandoned shall not be resumed. A conforming
[sic ] use shall be considered abandoned:

8.2.4.1 When a nonconforming use has been re-
placed by a conforming use; or

8.2.4.2 When a nonconforming use is discon-
tinued for a period of two years or more; or

8.2.4.3 When a nonconforming use has been
changed to another nonconforming use by spe-
cial permit from the Board of Appeals.
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“8.3 Nonconforming Structures

8.3.1 Continuation of Existing Structure-The re-
quirements of Section 6 of “The Zoning Act’,
Chapter 40A of the General Laws shall apply.

8.3.2 Changing a Nonconforming Structure-A
nonconforming structure may be altered, recon-
structed, extended or structurally changed *174
provided that such alteration, reconstruction, ex-
tension or structural change conforms to all the
dimensional requirements of this by-law.

8.3.3 Restoration-If a nonconforming structure is
damaged by fire, flood or similar disaster to an
extent greater than 50% of its fair market value
before it was damaged, it may be rebuilt or recon-
structed without a special permit from the Board
of Appeals if such reconstruction is completed
within two years. After two years, a special per-
mit shall be required. However, no such special
permit shall be granted unless the Board of Ap-
peals finds that: (1) such rebuilding or recon-
struction will not be detrimental to the neighbor-
hood, and (2) to the extent possible the structure
will be rebuilt or reconstructed in conformity
with the dimensional requirements of this by-law.

“8.4 Nonconforming Parking-This by-law shall not
be deemed to prohibit the continued use of any land
or structure that is nonconforming with respect to
parking requirements.”

The first four paragraphs of G.L. c. 40A, § 6,
as in effect prior to St.1994, c. 60, § 67, provide:

“Except as hereinafter provided, a zoning or-
dinance or by-law shall not apply to structures or
uses lawfully in existence or lawfully begun, or
to a building or special permit issued before the
first publication of notice of the public hearing on
such ordinance or by-law required by section
five, but shall apply to any change or substantial
extension of such use, to a building or special
permit issued after the first notice of said public
hearing, to any reconstruction, extension or struc-
tural change of such structure and to any altera-
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tion of a structure begun after the first notice of
said public hearing to provide for its use for a
substantially different purpose or for the same
purpose in a substantially different manner or to a
substantially greater extent except where altera-
tion, reconstruction, extension or structural
change to a single or two-family residential struc-
ture does not increase the nonconforming nature
*%452 of said structure. Pre-existing nonconform-
ing structures or uses may be extended or altered,
provided, that no such extension or alteration
shall be permitted unless there is a finding by the
permit granting authority or by the special permit
granting authority designated by ordinance or by-
law that such change, extension or alteration shall
not be substantially more detrimental than the ex-
isting nonconforming use to the neighborhood.
This section shall not apply to billboards, signs
and other advertising devices subject to the provi-
sions of sections twenty-nine through thirty-
three, inclusive, of chapter ninety-three, and to
chapter ninety-three D.

“A zoning ordinance or by-law shall provide
that construction or operations under a building
or special permit shall conform to any subsequent
amendment of the ordinance or by-law unless the
use or construction is commenced within a period
of not more than six months after the issuance of
the permit and in cases involving construction,
unless such construction is continued through to
completion as continuously and expeditiously as
is reasonable.

“A zoning ordinance or by-law may define and
regulate nonconforming uses and structures aban-
doned or not used for a period of two years or
more.

“Any increase in area, frontage, width, yard, or
depth requirements of a zoning ordinance or by-
law shall not apply to a lot for single and two-
family *175 residential use which at the time of
recording or endorsement, whichever occurs
sooner was not held in common ownership with
any adjoining land, conformed to then existing
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requirements and had less than the proposed re-
quirement but at least five thousand square feet
of area and fifty feet of frontage. Any increase in
area, frontage, width, yard or depth requirement
of a zoning ordinance or by-law shall not apply
for a period of five years from its effective date
or for five years after January first, nineteen hun-
dred and seventy-six, whichever is later, to a lot
for single and two family residential use,
provided the plan for such lot was recorded or en-
dorsed and such lot was held in common owner-
ship with any adjoining land and conformed to
the existing zoning requirements as of January
first, nineteen hundred and seventy-six, and had
less area, frontage, width, yard or depth require-
ments than the newly effective zoning require-
ments but contained at least seven thousand five
hundred square feet of area and seventy-five feet
of frontage, and provided that said five year peri-
od does not commence prior to January first,
nineteen hundred and seventy-six, and provided
further that the provisions of this sentence shall
not apply to more than three of such adjoining
lots held in common ownership. The provisions
of this paragraph shall not be construed to pro-
hibit a lot being built upon, if at the time of the
building, building upon such lot is not prohibited
by the zoning ordinances or by-laws in effect in a
city or town.”

Mass.App.Ct.,1996.

Dial Away Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of
Auburmn

41 Mass.App.Ct. 165, 669 N.E.2d 446

END OF DOCUMENT
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Appeal was taken from an order of the Superior
Court, Barnstable County, James J. Nixon, J.,
which affirmed board of appeals' denial of permit to
construct addition to nonconforming structure. The
Appeals Court, Grant, J., held that remand was re-
quired because of inadequacy of board's findings.

Reversed and remanded.
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*16 **370 Lawrence O. Spaulding, Jr., Orleans, for
plaintiff. :

Michael D. Ford, Town Counsel, Hyannis, for de-
fendant.

Before *15 GRANT, PERRETTA and SMITH, JJ.

GRANT, Justice.

In 1985 the plaintiff, in his individual capacity,
M1 acquired title to a lot in Orleans with an area
of some 0.8 acres and a frontage of more than 100
feet on the northerly side of Cliff Road, a private
way. The lot had been in separate ownership from
that of any adjoining lot since 1965. A single-fam-
ily house had been constructed on the lot at least as
early as 1964; one corner of the house abutted the
northerly sideline of Cliff Road.™ There was no
minimum setback requirement in the Orleans zon-
ing by-law until 1972, when a twenty-five foot set-
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back was established in the residential zoning dis-
trict in which the plaintiff's lot is located.

FNI1. The plaintiff describes himself in the
complaint as the trustee of a real estate
trust known as Preservation Advocacy
Trust. It makes no difference for present
purposes whether the locus is held by the
plaintiff in his individual capacity or in a
fiduciary capacity.

FN2. A small portion of that corner of the
house and the associated portion of a re-
taining wall actually intrude into the layout
of Cliff Road. Nothing in this opinion
turns on either intrusion.

In 1985, following his acquisition, the plaintiff
applied to the local building inspector for a permit
to construct an addition to his house which would
be located partly within the twenty-five foot set-
back. The building inspector denied the application
for some reason or reasons which do not appear.
The plaintiff appealed from that decision to the
board of appeals and also applied to the board for a
special permit authorizing the construction of the
desired addition. The board, after hearing, sustained
the decision of the building inspector and denied
the application for a special permit. The plaintiff
appealed to the Superior Court (G.L. c. 404, § 17),
which, in effect, affirmed both aspects of the
board's decision. We reverse the judgment of the
Superior Court and order the case remanded to the
board for further proceedings.

*17 1. The relevant statutory provision. The
first question for decision is whether this case is
governed by the first ™ or by the fourth ™
paragraph of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, as **371 amended
through St.1979, c. 106. Town counsel argues for
the former; the *18 plaintiff espouses the latter.
There is nothing on the face of the fourth paragraph
to suggest that it was intended to apply to anything
but vacant land. The only reference to a building is
found in the last sentence of the paragraph, which
sets out one of the circumstances (not applicable
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here) in which a “lot” may be “built upon.” The im-
mediate statutory ancestor of the fourth paragraph
(G.L. c. 40A, § 5A, as in effect prior to St.1975, c.
808, § 3) applied to original construction on vacant
lots but not to alterations of existing structures
which had become nonconforming, such as the one
involved in this case. Maynard v. Tomyl, 347 Mass.
397, 400, 198 N.E.2d 291 (1964). There is no sup-
port for the plaintiff's position in Sturges v. Chil-
mark, 380 Mass. 246, 260-261, 402 N.E.2d 1346
(1980), decided under the present fourth paragraph,
in which the court was dealing with two vacant lots
and the only question for decision was whether
those lots were “adjoining” within the meaning of
the fourth paragraph of the present § 6. The case of
Baldiga v. Board of Appeals of Uxbridge, 395
Mass. 829, 482 N.E.2d 809 (1985), was also con-
cerned with vacant lots.

FN3. The first paragraph of the present
G.L. c. 40A, § 6, reads in relevant part as
follows: “Except as hereinafter provided, a
zoning ordinance or by-law shall not apply
to structures or uses lawfully in existence
or lawfully begun, or to a building or spe-
cial permit issued before the first publica-
tion of notice of the public hearing on such
ordinance or by-law required by section
five, but shall apply to any change or sub-
stantial extension of such use, to a building
or special permit issued after the first no-
tice of said public hearing, to any recon-
struction, extension or structural change of
such structure and to any alteration of a
structure begun after the first notice of said
public hearing to provide for its use for a
substantially different purpose or for the
same purpose in a substantially different
manner or to a substantially greater extent
except where alteration, reconstruction, ex-
tension or structural change to a single or
two-family residential structure does not
increase the nonconforming nature of said
structure. Pre-existing  nonconforming
structures or uses may be extended or
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altered, provided, that no such extension or
alteration shall be permitted unless there is
a finding by the permit granting authority
or by the special permit granting authority
designated by ordinance or by-law that
such change, extension or alteration shall
not be substantially more detrimental than
the existing nonconforming use to the
neighborhood ...” (emphasis supplied).

FN4. The fourth paragraph of the present
G.L. c. 40A, § 6, reads: “Any increase in
area, frontage, width, yard, or depth re-
quirements of a zoning ordinance or by-
law shall not apply to a lot for single and
two-family residential use which at the
time of recording or endorsement,
whichever occurs sooner was not held in
common ownership with any adjoining
land, conformed to then existing require-
ments and had less than the proposed re-
quirement but at least five thousand square
feet of area and fifty feet of frontage. Any
increase in area, frontage, width, yard or
depth requirement of a zoning ordinance or
by-law shall not apply for a period of five
years from its effective date or for five
years after January first, nineteen hundred
and seventy-six, whichever is later, to a lot
for single and two family residential use,
provided the plan for such lot was recorded
or endorsed and such lot was held in com-
mon ownership with any adjoining land
and conformed to the existing zoning re-
quirements as of January first, nineteen
hundred and seventy-six, and had less area,
frontage, width, yard or depth require-
ments than the newly effective zoning re-
quirements but contained at least seven
thousand five hundred square feet of area
and seventy-five feet of frontage, and
provided that said five year period does not
commence prior to January first, nineteen
hundred and seventy-six, and provided fur-
ther that the provisions of this sentence
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shall not apply to more than three of such
adjoining lots held in common ownership.
The provisions of this paragraph shall not
be construed to prohibit a lot being built
upon, if at the time of the building, build-
ing upon such lot is not prohibited by the
zoning ordinances or by-laws in effect in a
city or town.”

[1] The portion of the first paragraph of the
present § 6 with which we are concerned has no
identifiable ancestor in G.L. c. 40A, as in effect pri-
or to St.1975, ¢. 808, § 3. That portion made its
first appearance, without accompanying explana-
tion (see Baldiga v. Board of Appeals of Uxbridge,
395 Mass. at 835, 482 N.E.2d 809), in 1974 House
Doc. No. 5864. To be specific, the second “except”
clause of the first paragraph of § 6 is addressed to
“alteration[s], reconstruction, extension[s and]
structural change [s] to ... single or two-family res-
idential structure[s],” none of which is referred to
in the fourth paragraph. The second sentence of the
first paragraph is specific in its references to exten-
sions and alterations of “[p]re-existing nonconform-
ing structures” ( Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of
Chatham, 21 Mass. App.Ct. 53, 55-56, 484 N.E.2d
113 [1985] ™s), We have no hesitancy in conclud-
ing that the portion of the first paragraph of § 6
which *19 commences with the second “except”
clause sets out the statutory provisions which gov-
ern a case such as the present. Compare Walker v.
Board of Appeals of Harwich, 388 Mass. 42, 50-52,
445 N.E.2d 141 (1983).

FNS5. The Fitzsimonds case was not de-
cided until more than four months after the
board had acted in this case. It was decided
more than eight months prior to the de-
cision of the Superior Court and was spe-
cifically brought to the attention of the
judge in the course of the trial.

[2] 2. The relevant provision of the zoning by-
law. The next question is whether this case is gov-
emmed by § 1:3-3-1 ™6 or by § 6:4-3 ™7 of the
Orleans zoning **372 by-law. Section 1:3-3-1
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makes specific reference to the present G.L. c. 40A,
§ 6, and reads almost directly on the language of
the second “except” clause of the first paragraph of
§ 6, as discussed in part 1 hereof. Section 6:4-3
makes no reference to any particular section of c.
40A, but it is clear from a comparison of its lan-
guage with that of § 9 of c. 40A that § 6:4-3 was in-
tended to implement the general provisions with re-
spect to the issuance of special permits which are
found in § 9 and to apply in special permit situ-
ations not specifically covered by other sections of
the by-law.™8 Compare *20Walker v. Board of
Appeals of Harwich, 388 Mass. at 51-52, 445
N.E.2d 141. Accordingly, we hold that it is §
1:3-3-1 which governs in this case.

FN6. “Change, Extension or Alteration: As
provided in Section 6 of Chapter 40A,
General Laws, a nonconforming single- or
two-family dwelling may be altered or ex-
tended provided that doing so does not in-
crease the non-conforming nature of said
structure. Other  pre-existing, non-
conforming structures or uses may be ex-
tended, altered, or changed in use on Spe-
cial Permit from the Board of Appeals if
the Board of Appeals finds that such exten-
sion, alteration or change will not be sub-
stantially more detrimental to the neigh-
borhood than the existing non-conforming
use. Once changed to a conforming use, no
structure or land shall be permitted to re-
vert to a non-conforming use.”

FN7. “Criteria. Special Permits may be
granted when it has been found that the use
involved will not be detrimental to the es-
tablished or future character of the neigh-
borhood and the Town, and when it has
been found that the use involved will be in
harmony with the general purpose and in-
tent of the Bylaw and shall include consid-
eration of each of the following:

“6:4-3-1 Adequacy of the site in terms of
size for the proposed use.
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“6:4-3-2 Suitability of site for proposed
use.

“6:4-3-3 Impact on traffic flow and safety.

“6:4-3-4 Impact on neighborhood visual
character, including views and vistas.

“6:4-3-5 Adequacy of method of sewage
disposal, source of water and drainage.

“6:4-3-6 Adequacy of utilities and other
public services.

“6:4-3-7 Noise and litter.”

FNS. Section 1:3-3-1 is but one of several
sections of the by-law making provision
for the issuance of special permits in par-
ticular circumstances. See, e.g., §§ 3:9-1-2
(shoreline  zoning  district),  4:3-9(b)
(sidelines in VC zoning district), 5:7
(timesharing and interval ownership) and
5:11-2-3 (numbers of spaces required in
off-street parking areas).

3. The proper construction of the statute and
the by-law. The first paragraph of G.L. c. 40A, § 6
(note 3, supra ), contains an obscurity of the type
which has come to be recognized as one of the hall-
marks of the chapter. See, e.g., O'Kane v. Board of
Appeals of Hingham, 20 Mass.App.Ct. 162, 478
N.E.2d 962 (1985), and cases cited; Fitzsimonds v.
Board of Appeals of Chatham, 21 Mass.App.Ct. at
55-56, 484 N.E.2d 113. The first “except” clause of
the statute is concerned with the application of zon-
ing ordinances and by-laws to nonconforming
“structures or uses,” to any change in or substantial
extension of such a “use”, and to the alteration of
such a “structure.” The second “except” clause
deals with the alteration, reconstruction, extension
or structural change “to [sic] a single or two-family
residential structure [which] does not increase the
nonconforming nature of [the] structure.” The im-
mediately ensuing sentence speaks of not permit-
ting extensions or alterations of “[p]re-existing non-

Page 6 of 8

Page 5

conforming structures or uses” unless there is a
finding by the permit or special permit authority

~ that such change, extension or alteration “ shall not

be substantially more detrimental than the existing
nonconforming use to the neighborhood” (emphasis
supplied).

[3] It will be noted that all the portions of the
statute which have just been summarized or quoted
except the portion italicized are expressly directed
to nonconforming structures as well as noncon-
forming uses. In the present case, the existing and
proposed nonconformities arise out of the position
of a house on a lot of land rather than out of the use
which is being or is proposed to be made of the
house or of the lot on which the house is and would
continue to be located. The italicized portion of the
statute makes no sense in these circumstances be-
cause, as worded, it appears to contemplate a de-
termination of whether an alteration to an existing
structure would be more detrimental to the neigh-
borhood by reference to the existing *21 residential
use of the land, which would not change if the
structure were altered.™ We are of opinion that
this is one of those rare instances in which a court
must overcome its reluctance to supply a word or
words which were not employed by the Legislature
(see, e.g., **373 Murray v. Board of Appeals of
Barnstable, 22 Mass.App.Ct. 473, 479, 494 N.E.2d
1364 [1986] ) in order to render a statute intelli-
gible and so effectuate its obvious intent. Compare
Chelmsford Trailer Park, Inc. v. Chelmsford, 393
Mass. 186, 196-197, 469 N.E.2d 1259 (1984). Ac-
cordingly, we read the concluding portion of the
second sentence of the first paragraph of the present
G.L. c. 40A, § 6, as follows: “shall not be substan-
tially more detrimental than the existing noncon-
forming structure or use to the neighborhood”
(emphasis supplied).

FN9. As one commentator has put it,
“[TThere is an apples-compared-to-oranges
problem regarding buildings in sentence
two of new Section 6 in that any extension
or alteration of a [nonconforming] struc-
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ture depends on a demonstration to and a
finding by the [permit granting authority]
that the same will not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood than
the existing nonconforming use. Presum-
ably the Appeals Court will, at some point,
instruct [permit granting authorities] how
to go about comparing structures to uses.”
Hays, Application of Chapter 808 to Exist-
ing Structures, Uses, Plan Variances and
Permits, 22 Boston Bar J. 17, 19 (No. 4,
1978). The apples and oranges were
present but not sorted out in Tamerlane
Realty Trust v. Board of Appeals of
Provincetown, 23 Mass.App.Ct. 450, 503
N.E.2d 464 (1987).

On a parity of reasoning, we think the conclud-
ing portion of the penultimate sentence of § 1:3-3-1
of the by-law (note 6, supra ) is to be read: “will
not be substantially more detrimental to the neigh-
borhood than the existing non-conforming structure
or use” (emphasis supplied).

[4] There is one more question of construction.
As pointed out in Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals
of Chatham, the second “except” clause of the first
paragraph of ¢. 40A, § 6, requires a board of ap-
peals in a case such as this one to make an initial
determination whether a proposed alteration of or
addition to a nonconforming structure would
“increase the nonconforming nature of said struc-
ture” ( 21 Mass.App.Ct. at 56, 434 N.E.2d 113).
This part of the statute is not concerned with the
use of the structure or of the land on which it is loc-
ated. We think the quoted language should be read
as requiring a board of appeals to identify the *22
particular respect or respects in which the existing
structure does not conform to the requirements of
the present by-law and then determine whether the
proposed alteration or addition would intensify the
existing nonconformities or result in additional
ones. If the answer to that question is in the negat-
ive, the applicant will be entitled to the issuance of
a special permit under the second “except” clause
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of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, and any implementing by-law.
Only if the answer to that question is in the affirm-
ative will there be any occasion for consideration of
the additional question illuminated in the Fitzsi-
monds case (21 Mass.App.Ct. at 56, 484 N.E.2d 113).

[5] 4. Shoricomings in the board's and the
judge's findings. The board found that the addition
proposed in this case “would increase the non-
conforming nature of the present structure.” That
finding is not suspect because there was evidence in
the Superior Court from which it could be found (as
was agreed at the argument before us) that at least
one portion of the addition would protrude beyond
the footprint of the present structure.

When it came to the plaintiff's alternative re-
quest for a special permit, the board found that the
proposed addition would result in increasing the
height of the existing structure by nine feet ™!
and that “this would interfere with the views or vis-
tas of the surrounding property owners and be sub-
stantially more detrimental to the neighborhood and
the town.” The references to the “town”, which ap-
pears in § 6:4-3 of the by-law (note 7, supra ) but
not in the first paragraph of G.L. c. 40A, § 6 (note
3, supra ) or in § 1:3-3-1 of the by-law (note 6,
supra ), and to “views and vistas,” which appear in
§ 6:4-3-4 of the by-law (note 7, supra ) but not in
the statute or in § 1:3-3-1 of the by-law, strongly
suggest that the board may have proceeded under
the wrong special permit provisions of the by-law.
See part 2 hereof. We do not say that the board, in
the exercise of its discretion, could not properly
consider the factors set *23 out in § 6:4-3-4 of the
by-law in determining whether the proposed addi-
tion would result in a structure substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing
structure (part 3 hereof). We do say that on this re-
cord it does not appear with any measure of cer-
tainty that the board proceeded under the first para-
graph of c. 40A, § 6, and § 1:3-3-1 of the by-law.

FN10. The judge found that the increase
would be sixteen feet. Neither the board
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nor the judge made any finding that the in-
crease in height, whatever it might be,
would result in any nonconformity under
the present by-law. See the Fitzsimonds
case, 21 Mass.App.Ct. at 57, 484 N.E.2d 113.

**374 The board, in its decision, gave no indic-
ation what it considered the “neighborhood” to be.
The board referred loosely to “surrounding property
owners,” but we do not know whether it had in
mind the owners of lots contiguous to or across
Cliff Road from the plaintiff's lot, all the fifteen
owners to whom notice of the public hearing was
given under G.L. c¢. 40A, § 11, the owners of all the
other 229 lots in the subdivision which includes the
plaintiff's lot, or something else.™!! There is need
for clarification in this area because at the hearing
in the Superior Court there was evidence of wheth-
er the top of the proposed addition would be visible
from certain nearby properties and from certain
public landings, some of which are undoubtedly
parts of the “town” within the meaning of § 6:4-3
of the by-law but may not be parts of the
“neighborhood” within the meaning of the first
paragraph of c. 40A, § 6, and § 1:3-3-1 of the by-
law.

FN11. The judge nowhere used the word
“neighborhood.”

The judge's findings and rulings are subject to
many of the same frailties. For instance, he said in
the early part of his findings that the plaintiff's ap-
plication for a special permit had been filed under §
1:3-3-1 of the by-law, and he referred to
“compliance with section 6 of chapter 40A.” Some-
what later, the judge ruled (erroneously) that the is-
suance of a special permit of the type sought in this
case is governed by § 6:4-3 of the by-law. There are
additional problems. The judge found that “[t]he
planned construction would be a substantial exten-
sion of the nonconforming use” and that “[t]he ex-
tensive increase in use of the lot through expansive
decking will materially change the structure.”
Nowhere did the judge make any finding on the
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question whether the proposed addition would in-
crease the nonconforming nature of the structure or
the question*24 whether the addition would result
in a structure not substantially more detrimental to
the neighborhood than the existing structure.

It is clear that the judge failed to make inde-
pendent findings of fact (G.L. c. 40A, § 17) on all
the issues raised by the appeal to the Superior Court
before determining the validity of the board's de-
cision. See, e.g., Pendergast v. Board of Appeals of
Barnstable, 331 Mass. 555, 558-559, 120 N.E.2d
916 (1954); Planning Bd. of Springfield v. Board of
Appeals of Springfield, 355 Mass. 460, 462, 245
N.E.2d 454 (1969); Josephs v. Board of Appeals of
Brookline, 362 Mass. 290, 295, 298-300, 285
N.E.2d 436 (1972). There is nothing in the judge's
findings that can be relied on to salvage either as-
pect of the board's decision.

The judgment is reversed, and the decision of
the board of appeals is annulled; the case is to be
remanded to the board for further proceedings con-
sistent with this opinion; the board, after new no-
tices under G.L. c. 40A, § 11, may reopen the hear-
ing for the purpose of taking further evidence; the
board shall render a new decision; the Superior
Court may retain jurisdiction over the case; costs of
appeal are not to be awarded to any party.

So ordered.
Mass.App.Ct.,1987.
Willard v. Board of Appeals of Orleans
25 Mass.App.Ct. 15, 514 N.E.2d 369

END OF DOCUMENT
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Background: Lot owners appealed decision of the
zoning board of appeals which denied their request
for a finding with respect to their proposed recon-
struction of their residence. After remand from the
Land Court, the board determined that their pro-
posed reconstruction would increase the noncon-

forming nature of the structure and would be sub-

stantially more detrimental to the neighborhood
than the existing structure. Lot owners appealed,
and, after consolidation, the Land Court Depart-
ment, Suffolk County, Alexander H. Sands, III, J.,
affirmed. Lot owners appealed, and the Supreme
Judicial Court on its own initiative transferred the
case from the Appeals Court.

Holding: The Supreme Judicial Court, Greaney, J.,
held that proposed reconstruction required special
permit.

Affirmed.

Cordy, J. dissented with opinion in which Ire-
land, J., joined.
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414VIII Permits, Certificates, and Approvals
414VIII(A) In General
414k1402 k. Particular prior or noncon-
forming uses. Most Cited Cases
(Formerly 414k394)

Lot owners' proposed reconstruction of resid-
ence on undersized lot increased the nonconforming
nature of the structure such that lot owners were re-
quired to seek a special permit, although they were
not required to seek a permit in order to reconstruct
a house on the undersized lot, or modernize the ex-
isting house, in keeping with the existing structure's
building footprint and living area; existing house
was one story, contained 675 square feet of living
space, and was 30 feet long along its frontage,
while proposed new residence would comprise
3,600 square feet, would be at least two stories and
included an attached garage, would result in an ad-
ditional 900 square feet of impervious surface on
the property, and would be 68 feet long along its
frontage. M.G.L.A. c. 40A, § 6.

**915 Michael C. Hayes for the plaintiffs.
Robert W. Galvin, Duxbury, for the defendant.

Carl K. King, Boston, for Massachusetts Chapter of
the American Planning Association, amicus curiae,
submitted a brief.

Present: MARSHALL, C.J., GREANEY, IRE-
LAND, SPINA, COWIN, CORDY, & BOTSFORD,
JJ.

GREANEY, J.

*357 This case, transferred here on our own
motion, raises the issue unresolved in Bransford v.
Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown, 444 Mass.
852, 832 N.E.2d 639 (2005) ( Bransford )-does the
proposed reconstruction of a single-family resid-
ence, which satisfies all dimensional requirements
in the town's zoning bylaw except the required min-
imum lot size, “increase the nonconforming nature
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of [the] structure” within the meaning of the lan-
guage contained in the second “except” clause of
**016 *358G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par.? ™ In the
Bransford case, the court was evenly divided on
this issue, and the judgment of the Land Court, giv-
ing rise to that appeal, was affirmed. Id. at 852-853,
832 N.E.2d 639. The concurring opinion of three
Justices in the Bransford case agreed with the con-
clusion of the Land Court judge that, under the
second except clause, “doubling the size of the
structure on an undersized (nonconforming) lot
[would] increase the nonconforming nature of the
structure,” thereby requiring the plaintiffs to seek a
special permit. Id. at 853, 832 N.E2d 639
(Greaney, J., concurring, with whom Marshall, C.J.,
and Spina, J., joined) (concurring opinion). Justice
Cordy authored a dissenting opinion. See id. at
863-870, 832 N.E.2d 639 (Cordy, J., dissenting,
with whom Ireland and Sosman, JJ., joined)
(dissenting opinion). We now adopt the result and
reasoning of the concurring opinion in the Brans-
ford case and apply that opinion to this case, which
involves a proposal to quintuple the size of an ex-
isting residence, a more drastic expansion than the
one proposed in Bransford. Accordingly, we affirm
the judgment of the Land Court.

FN3. General Laws c. 40A, § 6, first par.,
provides in pertinent part (with the second
“except” clause italicized):

“Except as hereinafter provided, a zon-
ing ordinance or by-law shall not apply
to structures or uses lawfully in exist-
ence or lawfully begun, or to a building
or special permit issued before the first
publication of notice of the public hear-
ing on such ordinance or by-law required
by section five, but shall apply to any
change or substantial extension of such
use, to a building or special permit is-
sued after the first notice of said public
hearing, to any reconstruction, extension
or structural change of such structure
and to any alteration of a structure begun
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after the first notice of said public hear-
ing to provide for its use for a substan-
tially different purpose or for the same
purpose in a substantially different man-
ner or to a substantially greater extent
except where alteration, reconstruction,
extension or structural change to a
single or two-family residential structure
does not increase the nonconforming
nature of said structure. Pre-existing
nonconforming structures or uses may be
extended or altered, provided, that no
such extension or alteration shall be per-
mitted unless there is a finding by the
permit granting authority or by the spe-
cial permit granting authority designated
by ordinance or by-law that such change,
extension or alteration shall not be sub-
stantially more detrimental than the ex-
isting nonconforming [structure or] use
to the neighborhood....” (Emphasis ad-
ded.)

The bracketed phrase “structure or” ap-
pearing in the second sentence quoted
above was first supplied by Willard v.
Board of Appeals of Orleans, 25
Mass.App.Ct. 15, 21, 514 N.E.2d 369
(1987), and later noted and applied in
Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass.
361, 363 n. 4, 364, 566 N.E.2d 608 (1991).

*359 The background of the case is as follows.
The plaintiffs own the property at 150 Prospect
Street in Norwell, which is located in the residential
district A. The lot size, or area, of the property con-
sists of 34,507.6 square feet ((792 acres). Situated
on the property is a one-bedroom, one-story, single-
family house, and a shed. The house has 675 square
feet of living space, and is thirty feet long (along its
frontage). The house is set back thirty-five feet,
nine inches, from the front property line.

The lot, house, and shed predate zoning in the
town. Under the town's current zoning bylaw,™ a
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minimum lot area of one acre (43,560 square feet),
a front setback of fifty feet,™5 and a side setback
of twenty **917 feet ™6 are required for buildings
and structures located in residential district A.FN7. FN8

FN4. The parties have reproduced only
portions of the zoning bylaw. These por-
tions did not contain any definitions. It is
helpful to have a complete copy of the zon-
ing bylaw.

FN5. The zoning bylaw allows a front set-
back based on the averaging of the abut-
ting yards on either side of the property.

FN6. Concerning the side setback, the zon-
ing bylaw provides that no structure “shall
be erected or placed within 20 feet of a
side or back line except that with respect to
a building and/or structure existing on July
7, 1955, additions thereto may be erected
or placed within 20 feet, but not within 10
feet of a side line” (emphasis added).

EN7. Under the zoning bylaw, all lots in
all districts of the town must be at least
one acre.

FN8. With respect to residential districts in
the town, the zoning bylaw does not regu-
late the “footprint,” or amount of land area
occupied by the house, and does not con-
tain a “ground coverage ratio” provision,
or ratio of building area to lot area on a
parcel. See Bransford v. Zoning Bd. of Ap-
peals of Edgartown, 444 Mass. 852, 854 n.
3, 832 N.E2d 639 (2005) (Greaney, J.,
concurring, with whom Marshall, C.J., and
Spina, J., joined) (defining “footprint” and
“ground coverage ratio”).

The plaintiffs propose to tear down the existing
house and remove the shed. They plan to construct
a new house, essentially a new and much larger
house, that will comprise 3,600 square feet of living
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space. The new house will have three bedrooms;
will be either a two, or a two and one-half, story
structure; and will include an attached garage for
two vehicles.” The footprint of the new house
will be approximately 1,920 square feet. There will
be an additional 900 square feet of impervious sur-
face on the property to account for the proposed
driveway ™1 The new house *360 will be sixty-
eight feet long (along its frontage) and will have a
front setback of thirty-seven feet. The placement of
the house on the lot is restricted due to the exist-
ence of wetland areas on the property. The
plaintiffs' proposal complies with all dimensional
requirements of the bylaw with the exception of the
one-acre minimum lot area requirement."™!!

FN9. The garage accounts for 600 square
feet of “living” area.

FN10. The plaintiffs assert that the pro-
posed reconstruction covers only seven per
cent of the lot. Neither the defendant, the
zoning board of appeals of Norwell
(board), nor the judge, however, made any
finding on the issue of ground coverage ra-
tio, and the plaintiffs have not substanti-
ated their assertion with any materials in
the record appendix. Even assuming the
percentage is correct, a small ground cov-
erage ratio has no bearing on the plaintiffs'
inability to satisfy the minimum lot area
requirement. The ratio hardly can be said
to be determinative of the issue of intensi-
fication.

FN11. There was conflicting evidence at
trial conceming the plaintiffs' compliance
with the side setback requirement as to one
of the sides of the proposed new house, see
note 6, supra. Because the board did not
contest the plaintiffs' compliance with the
side setback requirement, the judge found
that the requirement had been satisfied.

Prospect Street is winding with elevation
changes. To the north of the plaintiffs' property are
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nine homes containing an average of 2,638 square
feet of living area, all located on lots that are at
least one acre. To the south of the property are
fourteen homes containing an average of 2,088
square feet of living area. Only one of these homes
is located on a lot that is smaller than one acre, and
that home has 1,472 square feet of living area. The
undersized lots on Prospect Street have smaller,
“rural farmhouse-type houses” located on them.
The larger homes on the street are located further
back from the street in comparison to the plaintiffs'
proposed new house.

The plaintiffs filed a request for a finding un-
der G.L. c. 40A, § 6, and § 1642 of the zoning
bylaw™!2 with respect to their **918 proposed
reconstruction. The defendant, the zoning board of
appeals*361 of Norwell (board), denied the request,
P13 and the plaintiffs appealed to the Land Court
pursuant to G.L. c¢. 40A, § 17. The case was re-
manded to the board. The board concluded that, un-
der GL. c. 40A, § 6, and § 1642 of the zoning
bylaw, the proposed reconstruction would increase
the nonconforming nature of the structure and
would be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing structure. In its de-
cision, the board made several findings, including
the following. The impact of the length of the pro-
posed new house (over twice the length of the ori-
ginal house) could not be screened or diminished
because of limited available setback caused by wet-
lands. The height of the proposed new house would
increase the impact of the structure. Due to the
placement, length, and height of the proposed new
house, the reconstruction would not be in keeping
with the rural character and aesthetics of the neigh-
borhood. The reconstruction would add noise and
light to the neighborhood; would eliminate open
space and screening; and would lead to the parking
of motor vehicles along, or next to, a narrow coun-
try road, Prospect Street, all to the detriment of the
neighborhood and the safety and welfare of its res-
idents and persons using Prospect Street. The re-
construction would, because of the proposed new
house's length, height, and placement, intensify and
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exacerbate the present nonconformity of the prop-

erty.FN14

FN12. Section 1642 of the bylaw is en-
titled “Change, Extension, or Alteration,”
and reads: “As provided in G.L. c. 40A, §
6, a nonconforming single- or two-family
dwelling may be altered or extended
provided that doing so does not increase
the nonconforming nature of said structure.
Other pre-existing nonconforming struc-
tures or uses may be extended, altered, or
changed in use on Special Permit from the
Board of Appeals if the Board of Appeals
finds that such extension, alteration, or
change will not be substantially more det-
rimental to the neighborhood than the ex-
isting nonconforming use. Once changed
to a conforming use, no structure or land
shall be permitted to revert to a noncon-
forming use.”

FN13. The plaintiffs' proposed reconstruc-
tion received approval from the local board
of health and conservation commission.

FN14. The board asked the plaintiffs if
they would consider constructing a house
with approximately 2,000 to 2,200 square
feet of living area and a reduced building
width along its frontage. The board “did
not receive an encouraging response.”

The plaintiffs appealed from the board's de-
cision on remand to the Land Court, and the case
was consolidated with the plaintiffs' initial case.
After a trial, which included taking a view of the
property, the Land Court judge entered a compre-
hensive decision affirming the board's findings and
decision. Relying on the concurring opinion in the
Bransford case, the judge determined that the
board's decision, that the proposed reconstruction
would increase the nonconforming nature of the
house, was based on legally tenable grounds and
was otherwise proper. The judge also concluded
that there was sufficient evidence to support the
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board's finding *362 that the proposed reconstruc-
tion would be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing house. Judgment
entered, and this appeal followed.

The plaintiffs do not challenge the judge's de-
termination that reconstruction of the house would
result in substantial detriment to the neighborhood.
The sole issue before us is whether the plaintiffs'
proposed reconstruction increases the nonconform-
ing nature of the structure under the second except
clause of G.L. c¢. 40A, § 6. For the reasons stated in
the concurring opinion in the Bransford case, we
affirm the Land Court judgment. Id. at 853-862,
832 N.E.2d 639 (concurring opinion).

**019 We need not repeat the content of the
concurring opinion in the Bransford case. However,
some additional observations are in order. The
plaintiffs do not contend that a different conclusion
is compelled by § 1642 of the zoning bylaw, see
note 12, supra. The plaintiffs did not argue below,
before judgment entered, that a different provision
of the zoning bylaw might exempt their property
from the one acre lot area requirement. The judge
did not abuse his discretion in refusing to consider
the plaintiffs' new contention on a motion to recon-
sider the judgment. See O'Donrnell v. Bane, 385
Mass. 114, 121, 431 N.E.2d 190 (1982). See also
Harley-Davidson Motor Co. v. Bank of New Eng-
land-Old Colony, N.A., 897 F.2d 611, 616 (lst
Cir.1990), and cases cited.

The board does not dispute that the plaintiffs
could reconstruct a house on the lot, or modernize
the existing house, in keeping with the existing
structure's building footprint and living area. The
plaintiffs cannot be compelled to remove the exist-
ing house because of the protection granted to a
preexisting structure on a preexisting nonconform-
ing lot. Concerns over the making of small-scale al-
terations, extensions, or structural changes to a
preexisting house are illusory. Examples of such
improvements could include the addition of a
dormer; the addition, or enclosure, of a porch or
sunroom; the addition of a one-story garage for no
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more than two motor vehicles; the conversion of a
one-story garage for one motor vehicle to a one-
story garage for two motor vehicles; and the addi-
tion of small-scale, proportional storage structures,
such as sheds used to store gardening and lawn
equipment, or sheds used to house swimming pool
heaters and equipment. Because of their small-scale
nature, the improvements *363 mentioned could
not reasonably be found to increase the noncon-
forming nature of a structure,™> and we con-
clude, as matter of law, that they would not consti-
tute intensifications.N'¢ More substantial im-
provements, or reconstructions, would require ap-
proval under the second except clause and under
the terms of an existing ordinance or bylaw that
will usually require findings of the type specified in
§ 1642 of the Norwell bylaw.

FN15. Owners intending such projects,
however, are obliged, nevertheless, to seek
approval by the local building inspector if
required.

FN16. Indeed, counsel for the board ac-
knowledged that such modest additions
create an illusory problem under the
second except clause, and that, in response,
many municipalities have placed excep-
tions in their zoning codes permitting addi-
tions and structures of the type listed in the
examples as nonintensifications.

Our decision recognizes that many municipalit-
ies do not welcome the building of structures that
represent the popular trend of “mansionization.”
This is especially so when the structures involve re-
construction on nonconforming lots. The expansion
of smaller houses into significantly larger ones de-
creases the availability of would-be “starter” homes
in a community, perhaps excluding families of low
to moderate income from neighborhoods. Municip-
alities may permissibly exercise their police power
to attempt to limit these potential adverse effects.
Doing so is consistent with the Legislature's con-
cern for the critical need for affordable housing, see
Jepson v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Ipswich, 450

© 2011 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

https://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prft=... 4/28/2011



878 N.E.2d 915
450 Mass. 357, 878 N.E.2d 915
(Cite as: 450 Mass. 357, 878 N.E.2d 915)

Mass. 81, 95, 876 N.E.2d 820 (2007), and cases
cited, and with the autonomy given local com-
munities to determine land use issues sensibly.

The final determination, of course, is for the
Legislature, if it chooses to eliminate the contro-
versy that has arisen over the meaning of the
second except clause, by changing or clarifying our
decision. For **920 now, the equipoise created by
the Bransford decision is altered to move the
weight of the law to the Land Court's position as
explained in the concurring opinion in Bransford
and here.

Judgment affirmed.

CORDY, J. (dissenting, with whom Ireland, J., joins).

I agree with the court's conclusion that certain
“small-scale alterations, *364 extensions, or struc-
tural changes to a preexisting house” could not
reasonably be found to increase the nonconforming
nature of a house whose only nonconformity is that
it is located on a smaller lot than what the town's
zoning bylaw now requires as a minimum for future
residential development. 450 Mass. at 362, 878
N.E.2d 915, 919. I continue to disagree, however,
with the court's conclusion that the reconstruction
and enlargement of an existing single family resid-
ence that fully complies with current zoning and
building size requirements, except minimum lot
size, “increase[s] the nonconforming nature of [the]
structure,” such that the grandfathering provisions
of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par., provide it no protec-
tion. 450 Mass. at note 3, 878 N.E.2d 915, 916. My
disagreement with the court's reasoning is set forth
in the dissenting opinion in Bransford v. Zoning Bd.
of Appeals of Edgartown, 444 Mass. 852, 863, 832
N.E.2d 639 (2005) ( Bransford ) (Cordy, J., dissent-
ing, with whom Ireland and Sosman, JJ., joined),
and need not fully be repeated here.

It does bear repeating, however, that the size of
residential structures is not regulated by minimum
lot size requirements. Rather, a town may (among
other things) impose setback requirements, height
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restrictions, and even lot coverage ratios for this
purpose, as apparently the town of Norwell does.
Thus, while a preexisting residential structure that
exceeds building size requirements may remain
pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first par., any attempt
to alter, reconstruct, or extend the structure in a
manner that would increase its size would plainly
“increase the nonconforming nature of [the] struc-
ture,” thereby removing such an alteration, recon-
struction, or extension from the protection of the
statute and requiring a special permit.

Minimum lot size requirements are, however,
of a different nature. They limit the number of
dwellings that can be built in a town, thereby limit-
ing the density of the population, and most particu~
larly the number of families who may reside there
and the burden such families place on town services
(such as schools, sewers, and public safety). A
home on a lot that has become nonconforming be-
cause of an increase in minimum lot size is not non-
conforming because of the size of the structure. The
nonconformity is that there is a dwelling on the lot
at all. Whether the dwelling is 675 square feet or
3,500 square feet is irrelevant to the nonconformity
of its lot-the latter is as nonconforming *365 as the
former. Consequently, increasing the dwelling's
size (so long as permitted by current setback and
other building-size requirements) cannot be said to
increase a nonconformity that has nothing to do
with building size. There will still be one, and only
one, dwelling on the property.

For these reasons, and those regarding what I
perceive to be the Legislature's intention to provide
greater protection for the owners of single-family
and two-family homes (as discussed in the Brans-
ford dissent), I respectfully dissent from the court's
interpretation of the statute to the contrary.

Mass.,2008.
Bjorklund v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Norwell
450 Mass. 357, 878 N.E.2d 915

END OF DOCUMENT
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P
Effective: November 8, 2000

Massachusetts General Laws Annotated Currentness
Part I. Administration of the Government (Ch. 1-182)
~ig Title VII. Cities, Towns and Districts (Ch. 39-49A)
Nz Chapter 40A. Zoning (Refs & Annos)
= § 6. Existing structures, uses, or permits; certain subdivision plans; application of chapter

Except as hereinafter provided, a zoning ordinance or by-law shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in ex-
istence or lawfully begun, or to a building or special permit issued before the first publication of notice of the
public hearing on such ordinance or by-law required by section five, but shall apply to any change or substantial
extension of such use, to a building or special permit issued after the first notice of said public hearing, to any
reconstruction, extension or structural change of such structure and to any alteration of a structure begun after
the first notice of said public hearing to provide for its use for a substantially different purpose or for the same
purpose in a substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent except where alteration, recon-
struction, extension or structural change to a single or two-family residential structure does not increase the non-
conforming nature of said structure. Pre-existing nonconforming structures or uses may be extended or altered,
provided, that no such extension or alteration shall be permitted unless there is a finding by the permit granting
authority or by the special permit granting authority designated by ordinance or by-law that such change, exten-
sion or alteration shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neigh-
borhood. This section shall not apply to establishments which display live nudity for their patrons, as defined in
section nine A, adult bookstores, adult motion picture theaters, adult paraphernalia shops, or adult video stores
subject to the provisions of section nine A.

A zoning ordinance or by-law shall provide that construction or operations under a building or special permit
shall conform to any subsequent amendment of the ordinance or by-law unless the use or construction is com-
menced within a period of not more than six months after the issuance of the permit and in cases involving con-
struction, unless such construction is continued through to completion as continuously and expeditiously as is
reasonable.

A zoning ordinance or by-law may define and regulate nonconforming uses and structures abandoned or not
used for a period of two years or more.

Any increase in area, frontage, width, yard, or depth requirements of a zoning ordinance or by-law shall not ap-
ply to a lot for single and two-family residential use which at the time of recording or endorsement, whichever
occurs sooner was not held in common ownership with any adjoining land, conformed to then existing require-
ments and had less than the proposed requirement but at least five thousand square feet of area and fifty feet of
frontage. Any increase in area, frontage, width, yard or depth requirement of a zoning ordinance or by-law shall
not apply for a period of five years from its effective date or for five years after January first, nineteen hundred
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and seventy-six, whichever is later, to a lot for single and two family residential use, provided the plan for such
lot was recorded or endorsed and such lot was held in common ownership with any adjoining land and con-
formed to the existing zoning requirements as of January first, nineteen hundred and seventy-six, and had less
area, frontage, width, yard or depth requirements than the newly effective zoning requirements but contained at
least seven thousand five hundred square feet of area and seventy-five feet of frontage, and provided that said
five year period does not commence prior to January first, nineteen hundred and seventy-six, and provided fur-
ther that the provisions of this sentence shall not apply to more than three of such adjoining lots held in common
ownership. The provisions of this paragraph shall not be construed to prohibit a lot being built upon, if at the
time of the building, building upon such lot is not prohibited by the zoning ordinances or by-laws in effect in a
city or town.

If a definitive plan, or a preliminary plan followed within seven months by a definitive plan, is submitted to a
planning board for approval under the subdivision control law, and written notice of such submission has been
given to the city or town clerk before the effective date of ordinance or by-law, the land shown on such plan
shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the zoning ordinance or by-law, if any, in effect at the time of
the first such submission while such plan or plans are being processed under the subdivision control law, and, if
such definitive plan or an amendment thereof is finally approved, for eight years from the date of the endorse-
ment of such approval, except in the case where such plan was submitted or submitted and approved before
January first, nineteen hundred and seventy-six, for seven years from the date of the endorsement of such ap-
proval. Whether such period is eight years or seven years, it shall be extended by a period equal to the time
which a city or town imposes or has imposed upon it by a state, a federal agency or a court, a moratorium on
construction, the issuance of permits or utility connections.

When a plan referred to in section eighty-one P of chapter forty-one has been submitted to a planning board and
written notice of such submission has been given to the city or town clerk, the use of the land shown on such
plan shall be governed by applicable provisions of the zoning ordinance or by-law in effect at the time of the
submission of such plan while such plan is being processed under the subdivision control law including the time
required to pursue or await the determination of an appeal referred to in said section, and for a period of three
years from the date of endorsement by the planning board that approval under the subdivision control law is not
required, or words of similar import. '

Disapproval of a plan shall not serve to terminate any rights which shall have accrued under the provisions of
this section, provided an appeal from the decision disapproving said plan is made under applicable provisions of
law. Such appeal shall stay, pending either (1) the conclusion of voluntary mediation proceedings and the filing
of a written agreement for judgment or stipulation of dismissal, or (2) the entry of an order or decree of a court
of final jurisdiction, the applicability to land shown on said plan of the provisions of any zoning ordinance or
by-law which became effective after the date of submission of the plan first submitted, together with time re-
quired to comply with any such agreement or with the terms of any order or decree of the court.

In the event that any lot shown on a plan endorsed by the planning board is the subject matter of any appeal or
any litigation, the exemptive provisions of this section shall be extended for a period equal to that from the date
of filing of said appeal or the commencement of litigation, whichever is earlier, to the date of final disposition
thereof, provided final adjudication is in favor of the owner of said lot.
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The record owner of the land shall have the right, at any time, by an instrument duly recorded in the registry of
deeds for the district in which the land lies, to waive the provisions of this section, in which case the ordinance
or by-law then or thereafter in effect shall apply. The submission of an amended plan or of a further subdivision
of all or part of the land shall not constitute such a waiver, nor shall it have the effect of further extending the
applicability of the ordinance or by-law that was extended by the original submission, but, if accompanied by
the waiver described above, shall have the effect of extending, but only to extent aforesaid, the ordinance or by-
law made then applicable by such waiver.

CREDIT(S)

Added by St.1975, c. 808, § 3. Amended by St.1977, c. 829, § 3D; St.1979, c. 106; St.1982, c. 185; St.1985, c.
494; St.1986, c. 557, § 54; St.1994, c. 60, § 67; St.1996, c. 345, § 1; St.2000, c. 29; St.2000, c. 232.

Current through the 2010 2nd Annual Session
(©) 2011 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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84 N.E.2d 544
324 Mass. 57, 84 N.E.2d 544, 7 A.L.R.2d 591
(Cite as: 324 Mass. 57, 84 N.E.2d 544)

C
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, Bristol.
OLSON et al.
V.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL OF ATTLE-
BORO.

March 8, 1949.

Appeal-Superior Court, Bristol County; Lewis
Goldberg, Judge.

Bill in equity by Robert V. Olson and another
against the Zoning Board of Appeal of Attleboro to
review the decision of the board denying the
plaintiffs a building permit, to annul the decision,
and to have inspector of buildings issue a permit to
plaintiffs. From an adverse decree, the plaintiffs ap-
peal.

Decree modified and, as modified, affirmed.
West Headnotes
(1] Zoning and Planning 414 €~>1359

414 Zoning and Planning
414VII Permits, Certificates, and Approvals
414VIII(A) In General
414k1358 Architectural and Structural
Designs
414k1359 k. In general. Most Cited
Cases
(Formerly 414k385, 268k621.22)

Where garage roof adjoined and was fastened
to house, and between house and garage, but within
roof and walls of garage, there was an area six feet
in width and three feet in depth, paved with flag-
stones, the garage, area paved with flagstones, and
house constituted one “building” within meaning of
city zoning ordinance requiring a side yard not less
than 15 feet in width, and therefore owners were
not entitled to a building permit to extend garage so
that sidewall of garage would be one foot from
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sideline of lot.
[2] Zoning and Planning 414 €~~1717

414 Zoning and Planning
414X Judicial Review or Relief
414X(D) Determination
414k1714 Affirmative Relief from Court
414k1717 k. Permits, certificates, and
approvals. Most Cited Cases
(Formerly 414k721, 268k621.57)

Judge's holding that the denial and dismissal by
city zoning board of appeal of landowners' applica-
tion for building permit, were within jurisdiction of
board and that therefore board's decision should not
be “annulled,” amounted only to a finding that
board's decision did not exceed authority of the
board, and, to dispose of the merits, the words “and
that no modification of it is required” would be ad-
ded after the word “annulled”. G.L.(Ter.Ed.) c. 40,
§ 30, as amended by St.1941, c. 198, §§ 1, 2 (
M.G.L.A. c. 40A §§ 13-19, 21).

*%544 Before *57 QUA, C. J., and LUMMUS,
RONAN, WILKINS and WILLIAMS, JJ.*58 J. W.
Mclntyre, of Attleboro, for plaintiffs.

No attorney for defendant.

WILLIAMS, Justice.

This is a bill in equity by way of appeal from
the decision of the zoning board of appeal of the
city of Attleboro brought under the provisions of §
30, inserted in G.L.(Ter.Ed.) c. 40, by St.1933, c.
269, § 1, as amended by St.1935, c. 388, ‘and
St.1941, c. 198, §§ 1, 2, to annul the decision of
said board of appeal and to direct the inspector of
buildings to issue to the plaintiffs a permit for an
addition to their garage at 33 Ashton Road in said
city. The plaintiffs **545 have appealed from a de-
cree entered by a judge of the Superior Court.

[1] From the evidence, which is reported and
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essentially is not in dispute, it appears that the
plaintiffs are the owners of a lot of land with a
single family dwelling and garage thereon located
in a ‘single residence district’ as defined by section
2 of the zoning ordinance of the city of Attleboro
which became effective on February 10, 1942, The
house, containing seven rooms, is of wooden con-
struction, Dutch colonial type, is thirty-five feet
wide on its front or street side, and has a depth from
front to back of twenty-five feet. As one faces it
from the street there is a covered porch or piazza on
the end of the house to the left and a one-car garage
not over one and one half stories in height on the
end to the right. The house, both on the front and
on the rear, as well as the garage on the front, has a
double pitched or gambrel roof. The roofs are of
similar design, except that, in the rear, the garage
roof has a single pitch. The garage is physically
joined or ‘fastened’ to the house. The garage is
somewhat lower than the house, which is built upon
a terrace, and the garage roof adjoins the house
slightly below the level of the latter's second story
windows. Between the house and the garage, but
under and within the roof and walls of the latter, is
an area six feet in width and three feet in depth
paved with flagstones. At the left a door leads from
this area down a few steps into the basement of the
house and at the right a door opens into *59 the
garage. The area has two open archways, front and
back, each three feet in width. Entering the front
archway from the street one passes through this
archway, over the paved area, out through the rear
archway and along a pathway to the kitchen door at
the back of the house. This area, so described, was
termed a ‘breezeway’ in the testimony. The
plaintiffs' garage as presently located is four feet
from the right side line of their lot. They desire to
extend the right side of the garage three feet farther
to the right, which would bring the side wall of the
garage as so extended to a distance one foot from
the side line of the lot. A petition filed by the
plaintiffs with the inspector of buildings for a per-
mit to make such extension was denied by the in-
spector as a matter of law, and on appeal the zoning
board of appeal sustained the decision of the in-
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spector. Section 14 of the zoning ordinance
provides, ‘There shall be provided on each side of
every building or structure (other than an accessory
building not over one and one-half (1 1/2) stories in
height and not used for habitation) hereafter erected
or placed upon any lot in a resident district, a side
yard not less than fifteen (15) feet in width.” Sec-
tion 9, paragraph B, of the same ordinance provides
that the inspector of buildings, on whom is imposed
the duty of executing the provisions of the ordin-
ance, ‘shall not issue any permit * * * for the con-
struction, * * * galteration, enlargement, [or] exten-
sion * * * of any building or structure which would
be in violation of any of the provisions of this or-
dinance.” If the garage is not an ‘accessory build-
ing’ but is a component part of the house, under
said section 14 such extension of the garage would
be a violation of the ordinance. It is the contention
of the plaintiffs that the house, breezeway and gar-
age do not constitute one building but that the gar-
age is a separate building accessory to the house.
The judge found and ruled that the plaintiffs were
not entitled to a permit as a matter of right, and
entered a decree ‘that the decision of the zoning
board of appeal of the city of Attlebore * * * was
within the jurisdiction of the said zoning board of
appeal; that the said *60 decision should not be,
and it is not, annulled; and that the clerk of the
court within thirty days of the entry of this decree
send an attested copy thereof to the zoning board of
appeal of the city of Attleboro and to the inspector
of buildings of the city of Attleboro.” In our opinion
the garage, so called breezeway and house consti-
tute one building. We are aided in reaching this
conclusion by a photograph which is in evidence.
Certainly they were designed to produce a unified
architectural effect. A slight analogy exists in the
case of bay windows, dormer windows and piazzas
which, although not within the walls nor under the
roof of the house, usually **546 are considered ex-
tensions of and constitutent parts of the house itself.
See Sanborn v. Rice, 129 Mass. 387; Bagnall v.
Davies, 140 Mass. 76, 2 N.E. 786; Payson v.
Burnham, 141 Mass. 547, 6 N.E. 708; Loud v. Pen-
dergast, 206 Mass. 122, 92 N.E. 40. The decision in
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H. W. Robinson Carpet Co. v. Fletcher, 315 Mass.
350, 353, 52 N.E.2d 681, where it was held that
buildings on opposite sides of a driveway connec-
ted by an overhead passageway were separate
buildings, depended on the construction of a lease
and is not a precedent in the present case. The rul-
ing of the judge was right.

[2] In the decision of the board of appeal after
findings of fact it was stated, ‘application [for the
permit] is hereby denied and dismissed.” The judge
in the decree entered by his order adjudged that
such denial and dismissal were within the jurisdic-
tion of the board of appeal and, therefore, its de-
cision should not be annulled. The refusal to annul,
being based on jurisdictional grounds, see Clap v.
Municipal Council of Attleboro, 310 Mass. 605, 39
N.E.2d 431, only amounted to a finding, in the lan-
guage of the statute, that the decision of the board
of appeal did not ‘exceed the authority of such
board.” To dispose of the merits of the issues raised
by the plaintiffs' bill the words ‘and that no modi-
fication of it is required’ should be added after the
word ‘annulled.” See Lambert v. Board of Appeals
of Lowell, 295 Mass. 224, 228, 3 N.E.2d 784. As so
modified the decree is affirmed with costs.

So ordered.
Mass. 1949
Olson v. Zoning Bd. of Appeal of Attleboro
324 Mass. 57, 84 N.E.2d 544, 7 A.L.R.2d 591
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American Law of Zoning
Database updated November 2010

Patricia E. Salkin

Chapter
9. Types of Zoning Regulation
V. Height, Bulk, and Area Restrictions

References

§ 9:64. Encroachment—Porches, eaves, steps, etc—Accessory buildings

Some ordinances permit an accessory building to be constructed in the required yard space. Exception of an
accessory building has been achieved by judicial construction.[1] Where various buildings, and additions to the
main building, are constructed, the repetitive question is whether the new building or part is a permitted access-
ory or a prohibited extension and encroachment. Perhaps the most common accessory building is a garage. Ab-
sent a provision allowing accessory buildings to occupy yard space, a garage may not be erected in a required
yard.[2] Where a garage is attached to the main building and architecturally similar to it, such garage is not an
accessory building within that term as it is used in an ordinance permitting such accessory buildings to en-
croach.[3] Where an accessory garage was built in the required yard space, and later the garage was remodeled
for living and the dwelling remodeled as a garage, the owner was not entitled to an occupancy permit.[4]

A carport is an addition to a dwelling, not an accessory use. Accordingly, it may not be constructed within
the required yard space.[5] A Michigan court, however, reached a different result, holding that a carport is an ac-
cessory use, exempt from yard requirements imposed on “principal structures.”[6] A deck and screen, construc-
ted on an extension of the foundation of the main dwelling, is a permissible accessory use.[7] A single-story
building behind a hotel, containing sleeping rooms, is not an accessory use and may not occupy required rear
yard space,[8] and an extension of a nonconforming building into required space is similarly unlawful.[9]

[FN1] An ordinance requiring a side yard of 15 feet “between the side of the house and the side lot line”
does not apply to a building accessory to the principal house located within a foot of the lot line, but in
the backyard. Selectmen of Lancaster v. DeFelice, 352 Mass. 205, 224 N.E.2d 218 (1967).

[FN2] Conrad v. Jackson, 107 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1958).

[FN3] Misuk v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Meriden, 138 Conn. 477, 86 A.2d 180 (1952); Village
of Lake Bluff v. Horne, 24 Ill. App. 2d 343, 164 N.E.2d 217 (2d Dist. 1960); Olson v. Zoning Bd. of
Appeal of Attleboro, 324 Mass. 57, 84 N.E. 2d 544, 7 A.L.R. 2d 591 ( 1949).

[FN4] Berard v. Board of Adjustment of City of St. Louis, 138 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. Ct. App. 1940).
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[FN5] City of Cleveland v. Young, 236 Miss. 632, 111 So. 2d 29 (1959); Hargraves v. Young, 3 Utah
2d 175, 280 P.2d 974 (1955).

[FN6] Nelson v. Goddard, 43 Mich. App. 615, 204 N.W.2d 739 (1972).
[FN7] Van Arsdale v. Town of Provincetown, 344 Mass. 146, 181 N.E.2d 597 (1962).
But see Town of Union v. Strong, 681 A.2d 14 (Me. 1996). A setback requirement under a shore land
zoning ordinance was applicable to a deck that was attached to a residential house. Because it was at-
tached to the house, the deck was considered part of the principal structure, and not an accessory struc-
ture. Employing various rules of statutory construction, the Court also concluded that the setback
should be measured horizontally, as opposed to using an “over-the-ground” measurement method.
“Requiring the shore land setback to be measured along the horizontal plane results in structures being
placed further back from the high water mark and thereby best serves the protective purpose of the
shore land setback.”
[FN8] Honigfeld v. Bymes, 14 N.J. 600, 103 A.2d 598 (1954).
[FN9] City of West Helena v. Bockman, 221 Ark. 677, 256 S.W.2d 40 (1953).
See also Godson v. Town of Surfside, 150 Fla. 614, 8 So. 2d 497 (1942) (cabanas); Deer-Glen Estates
v. Board of Adjustment and Appeal of Borough of Fort Lee, 39 N.J. Super. 380, 121 A.2d 26 (App.
Div. 1956) (building encroached through builder's error).
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not be used for larger seale analysis. The Town of Acton
shall nat be held fiable for any use of ihe dala or imagas
shown on this map, nor i8 any wartanly of accuracy
expressed. All uses of lhis dala set/niap nre subjec (o fiald
verification.
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MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

This dala sotimap is {or planning purposes only and should
nol ke used for larger scale analysis. The Town of Aclon
shall not be hekl fiable for any use of the dala or imagas
showun on (his map, nor Is any warcanty of aceuracy
expressed. All uses of lhis dala set/mp ate subject ta field
varification,
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This data satimap is for ptanning putposes only and should
nol be used lor karger scate analysis. The Town of Aclon

shall not be held liable for any use of the dala or images.
shown on his map, nor ks any warmanty of accuracy

expressed. All uses of this dala set/map ate subject (o fiekd
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Property ID D4-37-3
Location 195 NAGOG HILL RD

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

This dala setimap is fot planning purposes onty and should
nol be used lor haiger scale analysis. The Town of Aclon
shall net be held llable far any use of the dala or imagas
shoan on (kis map, nar I8 any wamanly of accuracy

expressed. All uses of Uhis daln setmap ate subject 1o fietd
varificalion.
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Lecation 23 LINCOLN DR

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

This dala selimap is for planning purposes only and should
ol be used for larger seale analysis. The Town of Aclon
shall not be hek liable for any use of the dola or Images
shasen on this map, ror Is any vamanty of accuracy
expressed. All uses of this daln set/map are subjec (o field
verilication.
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